LA M A gz

TSR T

gt TR T TR B TR T TR TRTLF VR AT

GO TR e ATV SAAT T AT e T

VAT T T WR AT S TR T T e e L, T ARG TR W TR TR TSR IS T MR R R T TR e T

i
n
i
s
1
.
g

DOCUMENT RESUME

ED 027 695 EC 003 823

By-Goodman, Elizabeth M.

Directory of Programs for the Education of Handicapped Children in the U.S. Office of Education.

Office of Education (DHEW), Washington, D.C. Bureau of Education for the Handicapped

Pub Date Jan 69

Note-88p.

EDRS Price MF-$0.50 HC-$4.50

Descriptors-Adult Education, Educational Facilities, Educational Programs, Educational Research, Elementary
Education, *Exceptional Child Education, *Federal Aid, Federal Programs, Financial Support, *Handicapped
Children, Higher Education, Interagency Coordination, ibrary Services, Professional Educaﬁon. Program
Descriptions, *Program Development, Secondary Education, Special Services, Teacher Education, Vocational

Education, Vocational Rehabilitation
Information is provided regarding programs for the education of handicapped
children in the US. Office of Education. Arranged by administrative agency, these
Brograms include 13 in the Bureau of Education for the Handicapped, 13 in the
ureau of Elementary and Secondary Education, six in the Bureau of Adult, Vocational,
and Library Programs, 11 in the Bureau of Higher Education, four in the Bureau of
Educational Personnel Development, five in the Bureau of Research, and eight in the
Office of Construction Service. Implications for the coordination of these programs
are considered; summary charts of types of benefits and responsibilities, and
alphabetical and categorical indexes are provided. (JD)




£D 027695

DIRECTORY OF
PROGRAMS FOR THE

EDUCATION OF HANDICAPPED C

T IN THE
U.S. OFFICE OF EDUCATION

{BUREAU OF EDUCATION FOR THE HANDICAPPED !

U.S. OFFICE OF EDUCATION
MARCH 1969




DIRECTORY OF
PROGRAMS FOR THE EDUCATION OF HANDICAPPED CHILDREN
IN THE

U.S. OFFICE OF EDUCATION

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEAITH, EDUCATION & WELFARE
QFFICE OF EDUCATION

THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN REPRODUCED EXACTLY AS RECEIVED FROM THE
PERSON OR ORGANIZATION ORIGINATING IT. POINTS OF VIEW OR GPIRIONS
STATED DO NOT NECESSARILY REPRESENT OFFICIAL OFFICE OF EDUCATION
POSITION OR PGLICY.

PREPARED BY
ELIZABETH M. GOODMAN
PROGRAM PLANNING AND EVALUATION

BUREAU OF EDUCATION FOR THE HANDICAPPED

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE
U.S. OFFICE OF EDUCATION

BUREAU OF EDUCATION FOR THE HANDICAPPED

JANUARY 1969




FOREWORD

The handicapped, like the poor, have always been with us. However, mankind,
through its diverse agencies and governments, has not always reacted with wisdom
or maturity to that fact. Much of the history of the treatment of the handicapped
shows that this group has been kept apart from the establishments society has pro-
vided for itself. However, today we face the dawn of a new era for the handicappea. 3
No more are handicapped children hidden from us by embarrassed parents — great |
men admit to their presence and give them support, and society itself gives recog-
nition.

In its efforts to open the door of opportunity to all who wish to share in the
responsibility and rewards of our society, recent Congresses have passed extensive

P

legislation designed to benefit handicapped children and youth and to encourage the

D R D A T L R T N g AT T o T oy
Jp— e 2% & T i B s S 8 o ok S Sy o o g SRR LR e R G G S L
~ - ) .
. Il
, |
. . . - . . " ., .
¥ * 2 W - bl Pt o ieagpecgs kil ’ o~ N

LA VRTE I L S RAY ML g

inclusion of the handicapped in program benefits. The programs stemming from tkis
legislation promise a better future for handicapped youngsters and new hope for their
parents and friends.

The Bureau of Education for the Handicapped is pleased to present this compi-
lation of programs administered by the U.S. Office of Education which benefit or
have the potential to provide educational services to the nation's handicapped chil-
dren and youth. We hope it will prove useful in multi-funding and coordination
efforts by State and local agencies seeking comprehensive approaches to complex

ool

James J. Gallagher

3
3‘}
E‘
4
%
é
E

3
Y
i
¢
2
;
.
4
]

problems.

Associate Commissioner
Bureau of Education for the Handicapped
U.S. Office of Education




ACKNOWLEDGMENT

The information contained in this document has been gathered by the staff of the
Office of Program Planning and Evaluation, Bureau of Education for the Handicapped.
The methodology involved selection of liaison officers, appointed by the respective
Office of Education Bureau Associate Commissioners, who identified the programs
reiating to education for handicapped children. They arranged conferences for the
staff of the Bureau of Education for the Handicapped with appropriate individuals or

groups responsible for programs within the respective Bureaus.

Many other persons graciously cooperated in compiling data, interpreting the
operation of the numerous Office of Education programs which benefit the handicapped;
they described the objectives and size and scope of programs, criteria for grants and
the mechanics for coordination. The Bureau of Education for the Handicapped wishes
to take this opportunity to express its appreciation for the cooperation given by each
Bureau, and in some instances members of the staff of the Commissioner of Education
who gave so generously of their time and effort to carry out the objectives of this
study for implementing significant coordination of programs of the handicapped.

Assisting Mrs. Elizabeth Goodman in the preparation of this report were Mr.
Chester Avery, Education Program Specialist, and Miss Marjorie Kornhauser,

Research Assistant.

Michael Marge, Director
Program Planning and Evaluation
Bureau of Education for the Handicapped

T R i

ii

e e




ity M e D

INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this Directory is to identify the responsibilities and programs for
the education of handicapped children by the U.S. Office of Education.

The term "handicapped'' as defined by Federal legislation relating to education of
handicapped children inciudes "THE MENTALLY RETARDED, HARD OF HEARING,
DEAF, SPEECH IMPAIRED, VISUALLY HANDICAPPED, SERIOUSLY EMOTION-
ALLY DISTURBED, CRIPPLED OR OTHER HEALTH-IMPAIRED CHILDREN WHO
BY REASON THEREOF REQUIRE SPECIAL EDUCATION AND RELATED SERVICES."

The Bureau of Education for the Handicapped is the principal agency within the
Office of Education for administering and coorcinating programs relating to the educa-

tion and training of handicapped children.

The Bureau of Education for the Handicapped administers various programs in the
areas of training of professional personnel, research and demonstrations, and special
educational services designed to promote the improvement of education for handicapped
children. These programs, their purpose, size and scope of effort are described in the

following pages.

This Directory will help to bring into focus those Federal programs which lend
themselves to interdisciplinary, interagency coordination and may have multi-funding

implications at the State and local levels.

iii

vt T

S e W W d s s et L PR S DU S

s i %7 I




HOW TO USE THIS DIRECTORY

For the convenience of those desiring to use this comprehensive compilation of
information concerning PROGRAMS FOR THE EDUCATION OF HANDICAPPED
CHILDREN IN THE U.S. OFFICE OF EDUCATION, the material has been refzr-

enced as follows:

Those seeking information about programs for handicapped children may
select from four different categories of reference which have been incor-
porated in this Directory. For rapid visual identification, each type of
reference has been printed on four different kinds of colored papex stock
as indicated with each category shown on the list below. Page numbers
show each reference grouping. If the user cannot find the desired informa-
tion in one reference, each of the others should be tried in turn.

REFERENCE CATEGORIES

1) ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY
BUFF PAGES FROM 1 to 83

2) TABULATED TYPES OF BENEFITS AND RESPONSIBILITIES
GREEN PAGES FROM 65 to 73

3) ALPHABETICAL SEQUENCE 2
YELLOW PAGES FROM 75 to 76 :

4) CATEGORICAL SEQUENCE
BLUE PAGES FROM 77 to 79

s s e ran e

7
r ez

T a
TR

*

A3

N
e
et B 2

h g

¢
oo Moterns
O 3 2o 46 M Y

(Inquiries concerning any of these programs should be addressed to the Director
of the Division which administers the program or the Associate Commissioner of the

-t

appropriate Bureau within the Office of Education.) l
iv L
i




IMPLIC ATIONS FOR COORDINATION
OF THE
OFFICE OF EDUCATION PROGRAMS BENEFITING THE HANDICAPPED

There are a variety of programs supported by the Office of Education, each
meeting a special educational need and serving a specific group of beneficiaries.

Because handicapped persons fall in more than one category, project developers

need to become familiar with various types of Federal suppert which are available
and could relate to the education of a handicapped child. Some programs provide

% - similar services, and duplication of effort needs to be avoided; others provide com-
* plementary services, and more than one type of program needs to be utilized to pro-
| 4 duce desired results for a handicapped child.

A comprehensive service approach is a goal of education of the handicapped,
which would include such services as educational diagnostic services, classroom in-
struction, instructional aids, materials, textbooks, media, library books and ma-
| terials, counseling, social and health services, parent education, supervision or
teacher training. By careful planning at the local, State and regional levels, Federal
resources can be identified which can blend in with the available and potential local

resources to:

a) Provide needed services specifically for handicapped children, or

b) Include handicapped children in services designed for the general school
population

The description of programs contained in this Directory along with the summary
charts in the Appendix describe the capability of various Office of Education Programs,
and indicates the extent to which they have been used to benefit the handicapped. It
also provides information which could serve as a guide to program planners for the

handicapped in formulating new programs and in ccordinating activities and services.




PR

CONTENTS

SUBJECT | PAGE ;
FOreWOTrd e occeeoeecssoesssssosssrsssssscssssscsosssssessssossssoocssssssvses i
Acknowledsment « oo oo eeeeesccccossssoncssscses oessessscesrssssrrrsoes ii p
INtroductioneeeesesesecccccossosoccnnse cevrecevas tesssssscscszatasecesasasne iii
How to Use This DIrectory ccecceecececesscssocscssscsrsssssscsocssrcrocese iv
Implications for Coordination «...eceeeecsessscccceccrrccecsssscocncnsocsee \'
THE BUREAU OF EDUCATION FOR THE HANDICAPPED....cccet0cese 1
The Division of Educational Services .ecccececccocccescccscosccccocscs 1
1. Education of Handicapped Children,
Preschool, Elementary and Secondary...ecceeoeececcecscs 1
2. StateS(chool&lpmrt...................\‘l ................... 2
3. Supplemental Educational Centers and Services.
Special Programs and Projects for the Handicapped eecooees 2
4. Centers and Services for Deaf Blind Children «.cccovveee. cecee 3
5. Recruitment of Personnel and Information on
Education of Handicapped ..ccececececcececccoscscococons 4
6. Captioned Films for the Deaf and Instructional
Media for the Handicapped .ccceceecccocccoscsssscccccess 4
7. Regional Resource Centers cceeeeeccececcssccccucccscccccss 5
8. Early Childhood Education «...coeeeecceneecccoearcocceecacs 5
9. Vocational Education ........ teesesessecsssessrasessssnoe e 6
The Division of Training Programs ...ececesecceiccccescescocscccss 7
1. Training of Teachers of Handicapped Children......coceccenes 7
2. Training of Physical Educators and Recreation
Personnel for Handicapped Children....ceceeceeseoccccoes 7
The Division of ReSearch .ccececessscvescescccsscssssssscscscsccscce 8
1. Research and Demonstration Projects in
Education of Handicapped Children ....cceeeceeeccccees eee 8
2. Research and Demonstration Projects in ‘
Physical Education and Recreation for
the Mentally Retarded and Other Handicapped.....c.cocece.e 8
THE BUREAU OF ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION ...... 10
The Division of Compensatory Education cccececcceccceccococccceses 10
1. Educationally Deprived Children in Local
Educational Agencies cceeeeescrscsstoscccccssccercoccoses 10
vi




CONTENTS (Continued)

SUBJECT PAGE
2. Follow Through (or Head Start).ccceecececcccccccceccosccces 12
3. State and Locally Supported Long Term Cure Institutions
for Delinquent or Neglected.Children ...cocceveccccececess 12
4. Migratory Children «ecoeeeecieoecocecacccccoecnccccccccces 14
X . The Division of Pians and Suppiementary CEMers ceeececsssccccecccs 15
f 1. Supplementary Education Centers and
Services (PACE) ceeeeececoococssssossssorcocccccrcocses 15
The Division of State Agency Cooperation «..c.ooeesececcccccccsccse 19
1. Strengthening State Departments of Education «..cocececcecces 19
_ 2. School Library Resources, Textbooks, and
‘ Other Instructional MaterialS .cceeccoesesccoccccccocscccs 21
’ 3. Strengthening Instruction in Critical
Subjects in the Arts and the HumanitieS .ccceeevvcooccacens 23
» 4. Guidance Counseling and Testing.. cecececcoccosssccccccocens 26
E The Division of Equal Education Opportunities .c.cccecvecccccccocess 27
; 1., Equal Educational Opportunities «..coececececcccccccoccccces 27
4 The Division of School Assistance in Federally Affected Areas «...... 28
g 1. School Construction in Federally Affected Areas
‘ and Major Disaster AYeas cceeececcesrsccsccocccscocconces 28
; 2. School Maintenance and Operation in Federally
Affected Areas and Major Disaster Areas....ccceceees sees 28
3. Cuban Refugee Assistance ....ccceeeceecee Geessesecesscesres 28

- % ol atattoas

THE BUREAU OF ADULT, VOCATIONAL, AND LIBRARY PROGRAMS .. 30

1. Vocational Education cccececscecceccsccesscccscrscorsscescrcscs 30

2. Manpower Development and Training...cceceeccccescccoccces 32

3. Library Services to the Physically Handicapped ¢cccoeececcees 33

4. State Institutional Library Services sceceececccecccescsccceces .o 34

5. Community Services and Continuing Education ......cc0eeeee 35

* 6. Adult Basic Education cececeececccccoe: oo cececeeseacsesene 37
. THE BUREAU OF HIGHER EDUCATION .ccceccococcocecscsccccocencne 38
The Division of Student Financial Aid cccceecceccececcoccccccceccses 38

1. Educational Opportunity GrantS...cecececceccsccssococccccne 38

2. College WeTK Study ceescescecscccrcrarsssesoscsonsoscncses 38

3. Student LOANS.cceeecososscsscsssssssssssssssosrsssssssosscs 38

4. Guaranteed Loans for College Students «cccceececcccccccccnss 39

5. Loans to Cuban EXileS cceeeeecccsroscesscoccscccccsccscccccs 39

vii




SUBJECT

CONTENTS (Continued)

6. Guaranteed Loans for Vocational Students ....ccccevveeeeecns
7. EduCational Talent ................................3.......

The Division of Graduate Programs and

The Division of College Support «ccoceeeceeessorsrsnsssssseascseces
i. Graduate FelloWShiPS.eeeeseeesssrscosossecccsscsnssssscsnnss
2. EPDA Graduate Fellowship Program for

Higher Education Personnel ......c.coeveveeecsnscccoscene

3. EPDA Institutes and Short-Term Training

Programs for Higher Education Personnel ................

4. EPDA Special Projects for Training Higher

Educational Personnel ....cocoeevooceesscossossssssosscss

THE BUREAU OF EDUCATIONAL PERSONNEL DEVELOPMENT .......

1. Attracting Qualified Persons to the Field of Education ........

2.

TeaChercorpSoooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

3. The State Grant Program for Meeting Critical

4.

Educational Personnel Shortages ...ecoececeecsessssscsses
Educational Personnel Development GrantS «coeevecececccoses

THE BUREAU OF RESEARCH ® 0 6 0606 0600606 0006 0 00 060 00 000 0000 0000000000 N>

OFFICE

1. Cooperative Rescarch Program .ccoceceveertccecsossssoccnes

2.
3.
4.
3.

Language Development Research and Studies.......occveveeen
Research in Foreign Countries «v.ocveeececnccncnssscssescss
Vocational Education Research and Training «...cocveeececees
Library Research and Development ......ccvveuieenceceanens

OF CONSTRUCTION SERVICE...............................

Higher Education Facilities .c.cceveiueriiernirnosscnnsnnsns
Research and Demonstration Center for Handicapped Children .
Vocational EJUCAtion ecoveeesvesvececssssscsscscsooscccoscns
Elementary and Secondary Education.....ococceevevaceersens
Title III (Supplementary Educational Centers) ...ceoceesveesnns
Title Il (Educational Research Facilities Grants Program)....
School Construction in Federally Affected Areas ......cce000.
Library Services and Construction Program .....oeeeceeeusse

viii

PAGE
39
39

40

40
41
42

43

45

46
47

48
49

52

23
25
26
27
28

60

61
61
62
62
62
63
63
63

g oo e S e Dl R el

R T R N A N s




CONTENTS (Continued)

SUBJECT PAGE

APPENDIX

Summary Charts of Types of Benefits......ccoveiiiiesescciciccecencss 69

»

ALPHABET'CAL ILQDEX‘.‘...‘...‘...........‘.................‘........ 75

CATEGORICAL INDEX ..‘...‘....Q..‘........)..“‘...‘....‘.‘.......... 77

ix




v

THE BUREAU OF EDUCATION FOR THE HANDICAPPED

The Bureau of Education for the Handicapped was created by Congress and ;
established in January 1967 to strengthen and coordinate activities in behalf of the
handicapped. Its mission is to assist States, colleges, universities, and other insti-
tutions, agencies and organizations in meeting the education needs of the Nation's more

than 5 million handicapped children who require special services. These children ac-

retarded, hard cf hearing, deaf, speech impaired, visually handicapped, emotionally
disturbed, crippled, or have some other health impairment that requires special edu-
cation and related services. Through support for educational services for the handi-
capped including the production and distribution of captioned films and instructional
media, training for teachers and other personnel engaged in education of the handi-
capped and research, the Bureau is endeavoring to improve the quality and extent of
education in these areas. It is concerned with the processes of transmission of
knowledge into action through = sequence of research, development, demonstration,
implementation and adoption. The Bureau structare contains three major operating
units. They are the Division of Educational Services, the Division of Research, and
the Division of Training Programs which operate programs related to special
education.

-+ The Division of Educational Services provides distribution of resources to assure

that educational services for the handicapped can be initiated, expanded, or extended

at the local and/or State educational levels.

1. Program: Education of Handicapped Children, Pre-school, Elementary and
Secondary, (ESEA Title VI-A, P.L. 89-750)

Purpose: To provide grants which will aid the States in the initiation, ex-
pansion, and improvement of programs and projects at preschool,
elementary and secondary levels which will improve the education

of handicapped children.

Procedure: Each State establishes its own procedure for project applicants

based upon State and Federal regulations. Funds for 1968 became




Program
Development:

2. Program:

Purpose:

Procedure:

Program

Development:

3. Program:

Purpose:

available after approval of a State Plan and projected activities

which are reviewed and negotiated by the staff of the Division.

In May 1967, funds were alloted to all 50 States and outiying areas
to be used solely for State planning. In FY 1968 appropriations

were as follows:

Appropriation — for FY 1968: $15,000,000, FY 69: $29,250,000.

State School Support (ESEA Title I, P.L. 89-313)

To extend and improve education and related services to children
for whom State agencies are directly responsible. This includes

bringing about direct application of research, initiating additional
services, providing modern equipment, and evaluating the ef-

fectiveness of programs.

State educational agencies are sent copies of Title I of the Ele-
mentary and Secondary Education Act, as amended, as well as
instructions for Title I applications. Allotments to States are
processed by the Naticnal Center for Educational Statistics.
Chief State School Officers and Title I State Coordinators re-
ceive information and instruction concerning procedure for ap-

proving proposals based on State and Federal regulations.

In 1968, 769 State agencies benefited 87,389 handicapped children

in institutions. Funding for the year was:
Appropriated: $24,700,000

In FY 1969 the estimated appropriation is $29,740,000.

Supplemental Educational Centers and Services. Special Programs

and Projects for the Handicapped. (ESEA Title I, P.L. 90-247)

To provide grants for supplementary or exemplary programs or
projects designed to meet the special educational needs of the
handicapped and which hold promise of solution of critical edu~
cational problems. (Not less than 15% of Title III funds shall be

used for handicapped).

2

Dy agd dasaa et d

i i




Procedure:

Program

Development:

Program:

Purpose:

Procedure:

Program

Development:

State Departments of Education and local education agencies apply
to State Departments of Education and/or the Office of Associate

Commissioner, Bureau of Education for the Handicapped.

This program enacted in FY 1967, began in FY 1969. It is esti-
mated that $25,000,000 will be obligated to support programs and
precjects specifically for the handicapped.

Prior to the specific legislation requiring that at least 15% of the
Title III funds be used for the handicapped, many programs had
been funded by the Bureau of Elementary and Secondary Educa-
tion. These are described in a section beginning on page 15.

Projects will assist in providing vitally needed services which
improve the quality of education for the handicapped. The proi-
ects are expected to be exemplary and innovative in nature. The
program presents a rare challenge to special educators to utilize
creativity, talents, technologies, and innovative techniques in
order to refine, improve and change the educational practices for
the betterment of the lives of handicapped children. This pro-
gram can be a force in providing a community with new educa-
tional models and in expanding educational opportunity for all
areas of the handicapped.

Centers and Services for Deaf-Blind Children (ESEA Title VI-C,
P.L. 90-247)

To give grants or contracts to provide, through model centers for
deaf-blind children, programs beginning in early childhood, which
will enable the deaf-blina to develop to their full potential. These
programs may include construction, diagnostic and evaluative

services, and consultative service for parents and teachers.

Public or nonprofit agencies, organizations and institutions may
apply to the Division of Educational Services.

There were no appropriations in FY 1968. The appropriation for
FY 1969 is $1,000,000.

b o) f Nt R gt S SN




Program:

Purpose:

Procedure:

Program

Development:

Program:

Recruitment of Personnel and Information on Education of
Handicapped (ESEA Title VI-D, P.L. 90-247)

To provide grants or contracts to improve recruitment of edu-
cational personnel and to improve dissemination of information

concerning educational opportunities for the handicapped.

Public or nonprofit agencies, organizations or institutions may
receive grants, public or private agencies, organizations or
institutions may receive contracts. Applications are made to

the Office of Associate Commissioner.

The appropriation for FY 1969 is $250,000.

Captioned Films for the Deaf and Instructional Media for the
Handicapped (Captioned Films for the Deaf, P. L. 85-905)

This program has four types of activities:

a) Purpose:

Procedure:

b) Purpose:

Procedure;

c) Purvose:

To provide a captioned film loan service for educational, cuitural,

and vocational enrichment of the deaf.

State or local public agencies and schools, organizations or
groups of deaf persons involved with the deaf individuals who are
deaf and shut in at home may apply to the Division of Educational

Services.

To promote educationai advancement of handicapped by producing
and distributing educational media. This includes the acquisition

of specialized equipment and film projectors.

State or local public agencies and schools, organizations or
groups which serve the handicapped, their parents, employers,
or potential employers may apply to the Division of Educational

Services.

To provide contracts for research in use of educational and
training films and other educational media for the handicapped,

and for their production and distribution.




Procedure:

d) Purpose:

Procedure:

Program

Development:

Program:

Purpose:
il st

Procedure:

Program

Development:

Program:

Purpose:
bl skl

Procedure:

Program

Development:

Contracts are given by invitation.

To provide grants for training persons in the use of educational

media for handicapped.

Public or other nonprofit institutions of higher ecucation for
teachers or other specialists may apply to the Division of Edu-
cational Services.

In FY 1968, expenditures for the Captioned Film program totaled

$2,800,000. The appropriation for FY 1969 is $4,750,000.

Regional Resource Centers (ESEA Title VI-B, P.L. 90~247)

To provide grants or contracts to assist in establishing regional
centers to develop and apply the best methods of appraising the
special educational needs of the handicapped and to assist schools,

agencies and institutions in providing programs.

Institutions of higher education, State and local educational
agencies or combinations of these agencies within particular

regions may apply to the Office of the Associate Commissioner.

No appropriations were made in FY 1968. The appropriation for

FY 1969 is $500,000.

Early Chiidhood Education of the Handicapped (Handicapped
Children's Early Education Assistance Act, P. L. 90-538)

To support experimental preschool and early childhood education

programs for handicapped children.

Contracts, grants, or other arrangement agencies and non-profit

organizations.

This is a new piece of legislation which authorizes $1,000,000 in
FY 1969 and $10,000,000 in FY 1970 to support experimental
preschool and early childhood programs, which promote a com-

prehensive and strengthened approach to special problems of




9. Program:

Purpose:

Procedure:

Program
Development:

these children. Emphasis will be on developmental aspects of
early childhood, parental participation and community involve-

ment. The FY 1969 appropriation was $1,000,000.

Vocational Education for the Handicapped (Vocational Education
Amendments of 1968. P.L. 90-576, Title I-B)

To provide effective vocational education programs for the
handicapped; to develop new programs which relate vocational
education to the needs of the handicapped; to construct or ap-
propriately remodel facilities to adapt them to the unique voca-
tional educational needs of the handicapped.

This program will operate through an approved State plan with 50
percent matching State funds. Plans must be developed jointly by
a State vocational education agency, or 2 State special education
agency. Plans should consider needs of persons in day and resi-
dential settings, public and private settings and needs of persons
in rural as well as urban communities. Office of Education can
offer technical assistance. Beginning FY 1970, at least 10% of
State allotments is to be used to benefit the handicapped. The
term, ""handicapped" is defined to include persons who are mentally
retarded, hard of hearing, deaf, speech impaired, visually handi-
capped, seriously emotionally disturbed, crippled or other health

impaired.

A new program to begin after June 30, 1969. During 1968, co-
operative planning will take place between the Bureau of Adult,
Vocational and Library Programs and Bureau of Education of the
Handicapped to implement the legislation. Efforts will be under-
taken to coordinate activities of vocational education, vocational
rehabilitation and special education to insure continuity and broad
use of resources. An inter-agency, inter-disciplinary approach
to vocational education is to be encouraged. Congress has asked
that emphasis be placed on expansion of vocational education for

the handicapped to elementary and post-secondary levels, in that




The Division of Training Programs provides support to institutions of learning

P rhﬂ

such programs necessitate a long-term process from development

POPR SN

of work attitudes in early school years to counseling and retrain-
ing following high school.

and to state educational agencies so that programs for the preparation of special

educational personnel can be supported or expanded.

Procedure:

Program

Development:

2. Program:

Purpose:

Training of Teachers of Handicapped Children (Handicapped
Teacher Training, P.L. 85-926 as amended by P.L. 88- 64)

To provide grants to institutions of higher education and to State
educational agencies for the training of teachers and specialists
for the handicapped.

Institutions of higher education and State educational agencies are
eligible for grants. Applicants for traineeships or fellewships
apply to the State educational agency or participating higher

education.

11,593 students benefited in 1967 from training in 243 different
institutions and 54 State educational agencies. This included
390 post master and 2,172 master fellowships, 1,232 senior year
traineeships, 2,370 summer traineeships, and 51,429 special
study institutes traineeships. It also includes 65 program de-
velopment grants at 58 institutions.

In FY 1968, $24,500,000 was expended on this program. For FY
1969, the appropriation is $29,700,000.

Training of Physical Educaters and Recreation Personnel for

Handicapped Children (Mental Retardation Facilities Construction

Act, P.L. 88-164, Title V, Section 501)

To provide grants to public and other non-profit institutions of
higher education for professional training of physical education

and recreation personnel for the handicapped.




Procedure: Institutions of higher education may apply to the Division of
Training Programs.

Program $1,000,000 was authorized for FY 1968 but the program was not
Development: funded. The obligation for FY 1969 is $300,000.

The Division of Research supports investigators and organizations in the dis-

covery, organizatior, and sequencing of knowledge for the maximum educational

benefit for the handicapped.

1. Program: Research and Demonstration Projects In Education of Handicapped
Children (Mental Retardation Facilities Construction Act, P.L.
88-164, Title III, Section 302, as amended)

LogTrra . ts,

Purpose: To provide grants and contracts to promote research and demon-
; stration and to improve the education of the handicapped. Grants

TNy

for construction of research facilities are also provided.

Procedure: State or local educational agencies, public or private institutions
of higher education, public or private educational or research

"{ agencies, organizations or individuals may apply to the Division

of Research.

Program Tn 1968, 135 projects were funded in all areas including a network

Development  of 14 Insiructional Materials Centers and one major compre~
hensive Research and Demonstration Center: In FY 1968, ap-
propriations were $11,100,000 and for FY 1969 $12,800,000.

2. Program: Research and Demonstration Projects in Physical Education and
Recreation for the Mentally Retarded and Other Handicapped
{Mental Retardation Facilities Construction Act, P.L. 88-169,
Title V, Section 502)

Purpose: To provide grants for research and demonstration projects
relating to physical education or recreation for the handicapped.




Procedure: State or local educational agencies, public or non-profit private
educational or research agencies and organizations may apply to

the Division of Research.

Program The obligation for FY 1969 is $300,000.
Development:

AEAU L ELER T LLLR L Pl Solr s Do

- V'-:""Wzﬁ AT T RIS LT =T r
s i St raTe bt )




'.

b

I

3
¥

THE BUREAU OF ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION

The Bureau of Elementary and Secondary Education is responsible for many
programs for preschool, elementary, and secondary children which benefit the men-
tally and physically handicapped. Innovative projects funded through some of these
programs have been specifically designed for various types of handicapped children.
Other programs provide services for the handicapped as well as for the normal
child. In administering the programs, the divisions within this Bureau; where ap-

propriate, accept some responsibility for the handicapped.

The Division of Compensatory Education administers national programs to

improve education for disadvantaged children whose specific needs have not been
fulfilied by existing school programs. It supports comprehensive programs to
strengthen school systems where deprived children are concentrated as well as proj-
ects for a variety of remedial and supplementary services. The Division directs
Title I of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965 which funds programs
for local educational agencies with high concentrations of low-income families, State
institutions for delinguent or neglected children, and State educational agencies op-
erating programs for children of migratory agricultural workers. The law includes
handicapped children among the educationally deprived so that Title I projects include
educational aid to handicapped children within these school settings. The Division
also administers an Office of Economic Opportunity supported program which serves
disadvantaged children in grades 1 through 3, who have had some preschool training.
Descriptions of major programs which provide educational benefits to handicapped
children follow:

1. Program: Educationally Deprived Children in Local Educational Agencies
(Title I, Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965, P.L.
89-10)
Purpose: To assist in expanding and improving educational programs which

contribute to meeting the special educational needs of education-
ally deprived children. ..ong-range objective is to improve the
educational achievement of children of poverty so that they can

meet the national average.

10




Procedure: County allocat.ons based on a formula are suballocated to local

educational agencies. Over $1 billion has keen allocated to States
and outlying areas for 1969. Each State educational agency re-

ceives project applications from eligible local school districts. ,
In considering and approving applications, the State educational 1
agency weighs it »wn and the Federal guidelines, regulations, ;
and criteria for aetermining the size, scope, and gualityof a

project and its promise of success in meeting the special educa-

- 2o M :
,{, . s 2R € = o P e v
oy ] AN Y T I A P Sudrpr
e e R T L PR 0 L o e T Beh )

tional needs of the deprived child. Priority areas include pre-

school and early elementary =ducation, central city education and

education in rural poverty areas.

e a3 s e AR IIE

Program During the fiscal year ending June 30, 1967, over 9 million edu-

Development; cationally disadvantaged and handicapped children received

benefits under Title I. Expenditures for instructional and service
aciivities for all the children amounted to $883,928,100. The
greatest emphasis, in terms of participation, was placed on

English-reading instructior with 53 percent of all the funds.
Other benefits were library services, specialized guidance
services, health services, additional personnel such as teacher
aides, fine arts programs, instruction ir English as a second
language, tutoring programs, and parental and community in-
volvement. About 1.9 million children participated in special
summer programs which included such activities as camping,
remedial instruction, field trips, and vocational education.

Benefits to Title I revised criteria encourage local educational agencies with

Handicapped: high concentration of low-income families to include programs

for the handicapped in their proposals. Children from impover-
ished homes commoniy suffer physical and intellectual as well
as cultural handicaps which impede their academic achievement

and help perpetuate the cycle of poverty.

During fiscal year 1967, $22,698,500 was spent on special activi-
ties for the handicapped, and an additional $5,943,900 on speech
therapy, t::....ng $28,642,400.

|
¢
!
{
{

11




Program:

Purpose:

Procedure:

Prcgram

Development:

Benefits to

Handicapped:

Program:

Purpose:

The above items are compared by grade span in the table. (See

page 13.) Data for FY 1968 are now being compiled.

Follow Through (Section 222) (a) (1), Economic Opportunity
Amendments of 1967, P.L. 90-222)

To provide grants to communities to conduct specially designed
compensatory programs in the early primary grades for disad-
vantaged children who have participated in Head Sta.t-type
programs.

Eligible applicants submit proposals to the Office of Education.
Copies are sent to State educational agencies and other interested
agencies for their recommendations. About $15 million was
distributed in FY 1968.

Approximately 15,500 children, in more than 90 districts, will
participate in school year 1968-69. The programs are imple-
menting diverre approaches to the education and development of
poor children in the early grades. The approaches have been
designed by various individuals and institutions, and will be sub-

sect to intensive evaluation over a period of time.

The criteria require that a large proportion of Follow Through
pupils come from low-income families. While there are nc
Follow Through statistics relating participants to handicapping
conditions, children from poverty homes commonly suffer mental
and physical handicaps.

Stute and Locally Supported Long-Term Care Institutions for

Delinquent or Neglected Children (Title I, Elementary and Sec-
ondary Education Act of 1965, P.i.. 89-10 as amended)

To provide grants to State agencies and local educational agencies
operating or supporting educational programs in institutions for
delinquent or neglected children. The grants are to assist in

expanding and improving the educational programs.

12




«patjiauap! Aj94oiedas JOu SWa}! JAYLO PUD ‘UOHINIISUOD ‘JudwdajoAul (piudind ‘Buiuipl} 331Aasul 10§ papuadxa spuny sapn|dx3e
*u2.p|1y> paposbun gOL’6E1 sapnjaut,

+s915u96D |ouo10ONPS |050] Buyi0des AQ poIDWIISS SDM AJIALIDD 3D1AIIS PUD [DUDYINISUL Aq spuny jo :o__u:m_moo_

SAILIAILDV TViD3dS

(SIUNLIONI X3

NIJQTHHD ONILVdIDILaVd

— 1z$ - AL 86$
QHHO"¥3d 3UNLIANAAXI FOVAIAV
9°0 000'98Y"1 0z 00Z'652'S 00€'SYE'99Z £ 052'0L £l 065'6€€ 005'€LL’E S A DAL )
L0 000°018’E 0¢ 001'995°91 00Z'860°2SS 4> 092°081 vz 099’2l oeg’zle’s | 9-1 s9pRIg
0l 006'£Y9 €l 00248 009'v8Y'S9 59 0£9'0¢ £l 09€’9 0LL'SLy ua}pB1opuLYy
pun uapobiapuiaid
L0 006°cv6's$ | 9T 005'869'22$ £001‘86°€88% I'¢ 081 'Z8Z 6'L 09141 2002'9v0°6 *** sapoib ||y
V101 40 V.10l 40 NV.101 40 V101 40
1N3on3d | ANMOWY | Ngoyaa ) tNNOWY INZowad | 3FENON | Naowag | FFERN L cuann
a3ddVIIANY mmmo_&_wm_maxm a3dd¥DIGNYH ONILYADLLEVA) NVdS
AdVY¥3HL H AdVIIHL 3 viol 3avyo
HD33dS 304 HD33dS H04
S31LIAILOV HD33dS

‘[961 ¥VIA IVOSId

‘WYHOO0Ud | I1LIL IVL0L THL HLIM dIYVIWOD SWVHOOY¥d ADNIIV TVNOILYONGI VOO0
v3$3 ‘1 37411 NI d3ANIdX3 SANN ANV ONILVLIDILYVd NIVATHHD A3ddVIIANVH JO dIGWNN

18

Q

IC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

L




Procedure:

Program

Development:

Benefits to

Handicapped:

Program:

Purpose:

Procedure:;

Benefits to

Handicapped:

Eligible institutions in cooperation with appropriate State and
local agencies (health, welfare, education or correction agencies)
submit proposals for approval to the State educational agency.
Allocations for this part of the program are based on a formula.
Over $20 million has been allocated to State and local institutions

serving neglected and delinquent youngsters for 1968.

In Movember 1966, delinquent and neglected youngsters living in
institutions were included as beneficiaries of Title I, Elementary
and Secondary Education Act. Title I has made it possible to
initiate many institutional programs involving the use of basically

new educational approaches.

A significant number of students benefiting under this program
are mentally retarded, emotionally disturbed, or have physical
handicaps. There is no statistical breakdown, however, showing

specific programs relating to handicapping conditions.

Migratory Children (Title I, Elementary and Secondary Education
Act of 1965, P.L. 89-10 as amended)

To provide grants to State educational agencies for establishing
and improving programs for migratory children of migratory
agricultural workers.

Allocations for this part of the program are based on a formula.
States must submit a plan for the approval of the U.S. Commis-
sioner of Education who then awards grants for projects. Esti-
mated expenditures for FY 1968 amount to $37.6 million for an
estimated number of participants of 228,385. Over $45 million
has been allocated to the States for FY 1969.

Through this program, handicapped children of migratory families
are identified. Many have been referred for health services, taken

to clinics, and given a variety of special services which enable

14

At ke




e p ok e e e T

nos

them to function in a school setting. In addition, many handicapped
migrant children have been referred to special classes. ]

The Division of Plans and Supplementary Centers administers a variety of pro-

grams aimed at improving the quality of American education and enriching the educa-
tional opportunities and the curriculum rfor all children. The Division administers

Title [II, ESEA which supports supplementary educational centers and services.

. 1. Program: Supplementary Educational Centers and Services (Title III, Ele-
- mentary and Secondary Education Act of 1965, P.L. 89-10 as

3 amended)

: Purpose: To support supplementary educational centers and services in

order to stimulate and assist in providing vitally needed educa-
tional services, not available in sufficient quantity, and estab-
lishing and developing exemplary elementary and secondary
school educational programs to serve as models for regular
school programs. The program is designed to stimulate the
local school districts to seek creative solutions to their educa-
tional problems in all areas of education, including the handi-
capped. The program is known as PACE (Projects to Advance

Creativity in Education).

Procedure: Project proposals may be submitted only by a local educational

agency. It may represent a combination of school districts and
may include interstate groupings of eligible applicants. Planning,
conducting and appraising project activities must include persons
broadly representative of the cultural and educational resources
of the area. Funds may be granted for planning, pilot, or oper-
ational activity. Projects in general may receive support for no
more than three years. Proposals should indicate methods for
nhasing out Federal support through gradual cost absorption by

local or other funding.

During the first 3 years of operation of this program, the decision
for approval and funding of proposals rested with the Office of

Education.

15




Program
Development:

Benefits to

Handicapped:

Applications were submitted concurrently to the Office of Educa-
tion and the State educational agency directly from the local
educational agency. The State reviewed and recommended action
on each proposal. Projects were read by area specialists and
outside consultants. Recommendations were submitted to the
Title III Advisory Committee which recommended projects for

approval to the Commissioner.

Beginning in FY 1969, 75% of the program will be administered
through a State plan procedure and 25% will continue to be admin-
istered by the Office of Education. A minimum of 15% of the grant
funds administered by the States and the Office of Education must
be used to serve the handicapped.

The programs funded under Title III have reflected an effort of
education to keep abreast with rapid advancement in all aspects

of life, to cope with problems of poverty, to deal with urban and
metropolitan improvements. It has attempted to provide a creative
adaptation to change in education. Priority areas for funding
include:

— improvement of education for deprived children in central core

areas;

— programs designed to advance individualized instruction to

allow students to learn at their own pace;
— exemplary programs of early childhood education;

— improvement of educational opportunities for children in geo-~

graphically isolated areas.

As of September 1968, 142 projects for the physically, mentally,
and emotionally handicapped, costing $14,590,000 and serving
475,207 participants, had been funded under ESEA, Title III.
During FY 1966 and FY 1967, some of the Title IIl money in 38
States was used for planning or operational activities for the
handicapped.

16




Innovative programs are heing conducted in regular schools,
special schools, clinics, outdoor camps, and in mobile units for
491,000 handicapped children, youth and adults—some programs
serve 3-year-old children. A variety of comprehensive programs
in special education are being designed and tested by groups in-
cluding psychologists, architects, social workers, public health
officials, medical doctors, various associations for the handi-
capped, and parents to bridge the gap between diagnosis of dis-
ability and educational services. The training of classroom
teachers, guidance counselors, remedial teachers, school admin-
istrators, and parents are an important part of many of the

projects funded.
The titles of a few projects are as follows:
— A Banking Program for Deaf Students

— Special Educational Services for Physically and Mentally
Disadvantaged Students

— A Center for Diagnostic and Remedial Services

— An Exemplary Program of Itinerant Orientation-Mobility for

Biind Children on a2 Regional Basis

— A Cooperative Summer School Camp for the Physically
Handicapped

— A Program for the Education of the Emotionally and Percep-
tually Handicapped

— Identification of and Programing for Learning Disabilities in
Preschool Cerebral-Palsied Children

— A Training Program and Sheltered Workshop for Trainable
Mentally Retarded Children

The Office of Education awarded a contract to a team of educa-
tional specialists to evaluate the PACE Program for the fiscal
year 1966. The analysis of Title III projects for the handicapped

17




was contained ir. a section of the report written by Samuel A.
Kirk. Twenty-eight projects dealing with some phase of educa~
tion of the handicapped were reviewed, of which 18 were planning
grants, nine were operational, and one was both. Budgets in the
project applications ranged from $6,976 to $982,286. The re-

quests were concentrated as follows:

a) 2
v" -

(W}

4% for the establishment of diagnostic and educational

centers;
b) 21.4% for programs for the emotionally disturbed.

Evaluation of the projects relating to diagnostic centers indicated
that:

a) The need arises because of lack of public diagnostic concern
for handicapped children.

b) Existing clinics have been organized for other purposes than
for educational recommendations. They tend to be understaffed
and have waiting lists.

c) Most of the proposals included rural areas surrounding the
communities where there has been little diagnostic or special
educational service.

d) Most of the proposals did not include new concepts; they
tended to duplicate diagnostic clinics with team approaches.

The recommendation is for concentration of diagnostic and spe-
cial education under educaiional auspices involving practical
procedures for classroom practice.

The evaluation of the projects relating to the emotionally dis-
turbed indicates they were innovative, contained novel procedures
with good reason, and were exemplary.

The report identified eight major gaps in programs of education
for the handicapped:

1. Special education in rural areas.

18




2. Programs for the emotionally or socially maladjusted.
3. Provisions for children with learning disabilities.

4. Provisions for psychoeducational diagnosis leading to special
education.

5. Development of prograrned learning procedures for different
types of handicapped.

6. Development of special instructional materials and methods.
7. Secondary prevention through early identification of handicapped.
8. Special facilities.

According to the study, Title IIf during its first year was filling
2 of 8 major gaps in the programs of education for the handi-
capped.

Observations: Title III can be a powerful force in the development of innovative

and exemplary programs in the education of the handicapped.
Better service to the handicapped requires implementation of the
ideas resulting from 1esearch and the larger supply of trained
specialists.

The Division of State Agency Cooperation works with State departments of edn-

cation to assist in strengthening their capabilities to identify and meet educational
needs and to provide imaginative and creative leadership in elementary and secondary
education. In particular, Division personnel provide consultative and technical as-
sistance as requested by State education agencies to encourage and improve compre-
hensive statewide educational planning. Grant-in-aid programs administered by the
Division include: Titles II and V of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of
1965, and Tifles Il and V~A of the Mationai Defense Education Act of 1958.

1. Program: Strengtherning State Departments of Education (Titlz V, Elementary

and Secondary Education Act of 1965, P.L. 89-10, as amended)

19




Purpose: To provide grants to State departments of education to develop
and strengthen their leadership resources and to help them to
identify and meet the educational needs of their States.

Procedure: A statutory formula is used to determine each State's entitlement.

Applications for grants are submiited annually to the Commis-

sioner of Education stating specifically the activities to be sup-
ported with program funds. ReporiS of expenditures, personnel,
and program operations are submitted to the Office of Education

at the end of cach fiscal year.

Program Basic Graats. Some States have used program funds to improve

Development: their capapilities in such areas as data collection, educational re-

search and demonstration; statewide planning, evaluation, and dis-
semination; improving the quality of teacher preparation; educa-
tional finance; measurement of educational achievement; staff
development: and providing consultation and technical services to

locai education agencies.

Speciai Projects. From. fiscal year 1966 through 1968, some 41

yulti-state projects and conferences have been funded, involving
virtually all the States and dealing with such problems of common
interest as education for the future, information systems, inter-
state teacher certification, teacher education, school district
reorganization, policy-making activities of State boards of edu-
cation, summer activities of school-age youth, education of
migrant children, urban education, public information, statewide
testing, and school finance.

Personnel Interchange. ‘The statite makes provision for inter- .

change of personnel among the U.S. Office of Education and State
agencies. Under this authority, a Cooperative Career Development ,
Project has been established with State universities to offer young

men and women beginning their professional careers a year's

working experience and training in the Office of Education. This
program is administered by the Personnel Division, Employment

Development Branch.




Benefits to From fiscal year 1966 through 1968, some 20 State educational

Handicapped: agencies used basic grant funds for activities specifically related

to the education of the handicapped. These activities have been
supported by program funds ranging from $172,168 (spent) in FY
1966 to $382,565 (granted) in FY 1968. A persistent problem
among the States has been the hiring of qualified personnel to
carry out proposed activities for which grants are made.

2. Program: School Library Resources, Texthooks, and Other Instructional

Materials (Title II, Elementary and Secondary Education Act of
1965) P.L. 89~10, as amended

Purpose: To provide funds for the acquisition of school library resources,
texthooks, and other printed and published materials for use by
children and teachers in public and private elementary and sec-

ondary schools.

Procedure: To apply for its allotment, each State or similar jurisdiction

submits a State plan for the operation of its Title II program to

the U.S. Office of Education. The State plan must, among other
requirements, provide for the distribution of materials on the
basis of relative need, assure that materials will be provided on
an equitable basis for the use of children and teachers in private
schools, and assure that Federal funds will be used to supplement
" rather than supplant other programs serving the purposes of this
title.

Funds may be used to purchase books (including textbooks),
periodicals, documents, pamphlets; photographs, reproductions,
pictorial or graphic works, musical scores, maps, charts, globes,
: sound recordings, processed slides, transparencies, films, film-
‘ strips, kinescopes, and video tapes, or any other printed and pub-

g lished materials of a similar nature.

) 3 Program From 1966 through 1968, most of the almost $300 million allot-

3 Development: ment to the States and outlying areas during the 3 years was spent

on school library resources. ¥or fiscal year 1968, $99,234,000

21




Benefits to

Handicapped:

was allotted to the States and the District of Columbia based on a
formula. Funds are also allotted to American Samoa, Guam,
Puerto Rico, Trust Territory, Virgia Islands, and for children in

Bureau of Indian Affairs schools.

Handicapped children would benefit as they are a part of the total
school population, in special classes in regular public and private
schools, and in special schools and institutions for mentaliy,
physically, and emotionally handicapped children. Correctional
institutions and hospital schocls might be included. Several States
have made specific provision for handicapped children in their
State plans.

In some States, special-purpose grants to provide instructional
materials for handicapped children and their teachers have been
made as a part of the distribution under their State plan relative-
need formulas. Some representative examples of projects which
have been funded are:

Loma Alta High School, Marin County, California

A collection of school library materials is available for the use
of the children and teachers in this school which serves the Marin
County Juvenile Hall and Family Rehabilitation Center. Faculty
members hope to assess the effects of adequate library resources
upon '"negativistic' feelings which youngstiers harbor about school
and upon the impact that school library services may have on

their education.

Board of Cooperative Educational Services (BOCES), Tompkins-

Seneca, New York

A library instructional materials center will be sei up to provide
multimedia materials for use in the ceniers serving the special
education needs of 380 handicapped children in 28 classes and
their 26 teachers within the area served by this BOCES. Learning
experiences will be provided in many different ways and through

as many different media as possible for reinforcement and to

22




3. Program:

Purpose:

counteract the typical short attention span of the children involved.

Staff will be provided at the BOCES unit, and deliveries of ma-
terials will be made to each of the 11 centers where the materials

will be used.

Columbus Children's Psychiatric Hospital, Franklin County, Ohio

A multimedia collection of enrichment materials especially se-
lected to motivate learning and te encourage reading will be pro-
vided in the central library room and three core classrooms of
the Columbus Children's Psychiatric Hospital. This is a resi-
dential treatment hospital for emotionally disturbed children of

central Cnio.

Regional Library for the Visually Impaired and Blind, Wichita,

Kansas

This library provides books in braille, large print books, The
New York Times in large print, talking iooks, and tapes, as well
as materials in other media for the use of visually handicapped

children and young people.

Bureau for Physically Exceptional Children, Sacramento,

California

For 4 years a special purpose grant has been made to this Bureau
for books for loan to visually handicapped children. Braille and
large-print materials are circulated by the Clearing House De-

pository for the Visually Handicapped.

Strengthening Instruction in Critical Subjects and in the Arts and
the Humanities (Title III, National Defense Education Act of 1958,
P.L. 85-864, as amended; and Section 12, National Foundation on
The Arts and Humanities Act of 1965, P.L. 89-209)

To strengthen elementary and secondary instruction in science,
mathematics, modern foreign languages, history, civics, geogra-
phy, economics, English, reading, industrial arts, humanities,

and arts through:

23

Zag foiastos g b Lk g b




CE TR T R TR AR T IV ASIYL Py AT O L £

Ta WA R T T A GERRIET TS e X3

Sl A e ML S R

F et Sceh Skl

Bl dn i Vi

N TV ATAT NS LN T AN AT R T e

T T gt WTTRNTTIRN e VT A

)
3
9
:
’
:
¥
X
2
,
4
:

Procedure:

Program
Development:

a) grants for the acquisition of laboratory and other special
equipment and materials, including minor remodeling;
b) loans for similar acquisitions and minor remodeling by non-

profit private schools.

Grant Program: State education agencies subrnit State plans or
amendments to the U.S. Commissioner of Education for approval.

Each year, participating States submit descriptions of prejected
activities to the Office of Education. A statutory allotment
formula takes into account a State's school-age population and
income per school-age child. Federal funds must be matched
dollar -for -dollar by Staie and local funds. Public schools make

application to the State education agency.

Loan Program: Private nonprofit elementary and secondary

schoolg apply for loans directly to the Office of Education.

As originally designed, the National Defense Education Act
(NDEA) programs included only three areas—science, mathe-

matics, and modern foreign languages. During its 10-year
existence, it has been amended to include other critical subjects

and broadened to allow the purchase of a wider range of equip-
ment and materials. In 1965, a similar program for the arts and

humanities was enacted which, though operated in conjunction with

the NDEA program, is funded separately.

Support is given for purchase of laboratory and audiovisual equip-
ment. The greatest expenditures have been made for such items
as science laboratory equipment, microscopes, models, motion
picture and slide projectors, tape recorders, phonographs,

language laboratories, and TV receivers.

The program also provides for the purchase of books and printed
materials which are not used as textbooks. All purchases must
be for classes in the designated subject areas and may include
such materials as atlases, dictionaries, other reference materi-
als, paper-bound books, charts, dioramas, films, filmstrips, flat

24




pictures, globes, laboratory materials not consumed in use,
magnetic recording tapc, maps, microfilms, models, paintings,
photographs, planispheres, prints, professional materials, re-
cordings, and slides. Equipment and materials for exclusive use

by the teacher also may he acquired.

Minor remodeling in completed buildings is allowed to make ef-
fective use of equipment and materials in critical subjects. Re-
modeled space is to be used as a laboratory or classrooni for
education in critical subjects. In 1963, Title III was amended to
include test-grading equipment for public elementary or secondary
schools or both, and specialized equipment for audiovisual li-
braries serving such schools, including minor remodeling to make
effective use of such equipment. Audiovisual libraries may pur-
chase and prepare a variety of materials for use only in the

critical subjects.

During fiscal year 1967, funds provided under NDEA Title III were
used by State education agencies to employ over 560 subject spe-
cialists, to provide inservice education for some 245,500 partici-
pants . and to support approved projects of approximately 12,500
loca) education agencies, totaling over $183 million in Federal,

Statz, and local funds. For the arts and humanities, $440,000 was

L.s;,; available for grants and $60,000 for loans.

For fiscal year 1968, the appropriation for the NDEA acquisition
and remodeling program was $76.24 million. For Nationali Foun-
dation and Humanities Act (NFAHA) grants and loans, $500,000
was available.

In both the NDEA and :IFAHA legislation, 12 percent of the ap-

propriation for acquisition and remodeling is reserved for loans

to nonprofit private schools for these purposes.

Benefits to While there is no statistical breakdown indicating how much

Handicapped: money was used to beneiit handicapped children, there is evidence

of the use of these funds in speciai programs for the handicapped.

25




4.

Program:

Purpose:

Procedure:

In August 1963, Title Ill regulations were revised to allow for the
participation of public elementary or secondary schools "such as
those for the deaf or blind, operated under State law by State
Educational Agencies."

In December 1963, NDEA was extended and modified, broadening
the definition of "local educational agency" to include any public
institution or agency which has administrative control and direc-
tion of any public elementary or secondary schools, "for example,
those schools for the handicapped which are operated by public

agencies other than local school authorities."

The guidelines contain several references to the handicapped. In
giving examples of eligible materials, the guidelines specify
braille materials (not used as basic texts in a class setting),
captioned films for the deaf, and recordings, including talking
books.

Guidance, Counseling, and Testing (Title V-A, National Defense
Education Act of 1958, P.L. 85-864, as amended)

To assist in establishing and maintaining guidance, counseling,
and testing programs in public and nonpublic elementary and

secondary schnols, junior colleges, and technical institutes.

To encourage capable students to complete secondary school and
pursue course requirements for admission to institutions of
Ligher education. To provide students with educational and
vocaticnal guidance.

State education agencies submit State plans or amendments to the
Commissioner of Education for approval with descriptions of
projected activities submitted annually. Nonpublic schools, if not
covered in the State plan, may submit applications for testing
services directly to the Commissioner. In either case, Federal
funds are matched dollar-for-doilar by the State or nonpublic
agency.

26




Program Since the enactment of Title V-A, guidance and counseling services

Development: in public schools have increased significantly, from approximately

12,000 full-time equivalent school counselors in 1959 to about
43,800 in 1968. During this period, there has been a1 increase in
tue numbers of students entering college or post-high-school pro-
grams. While the student-counselor ratio in the secondary
schools is gradually being reduced, great emphasis is being
placed on increasing the numbers of counselors at the elementary

level and in post-high~school vocational and technical schools.

Benefits to Although reporting data with specific reference to the handicapped

Handicapped: are not available, it is certain that handicapped children have

benefited from the program. Professional counselors serving
entire school populations have been able through testing and other
techniques to identify handicapped children and promote the es-

tablishment of special instructional programs to meet their needs.

The Division of Equal Educational Opportunities is concerned with helping school

nersonnel to deal effectively with problems related to desegregation. It administers
Title IV of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, P.L. 88-352.

Program: Equal Educational Opportunities (Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title
IV P.L. 352)

Purpose: To provide assistance to school personnel to deal with problems

related to desegregation.

Procedurse: Modest financial support is available on a competitive basis for

rendering technical assistance to school superintendents experi-
encing problems in desegregation. Eligible applicants may apply
f5r a grant for an institute or technical a.ssistance to the Office of
- Education through the appropriate regional office. Contracts are
negotiated with institutions providing the training programs.

Program During FY 1968, 58 grants were made to local education agencies,
Development: 21 to State education agencies, and 32 to academic institutions.

27




Benefits to

Handicapped:

State institutions for the handicapped are eligible ‘o receive
support in dealing with their desegregation problems. Some
support has already been given to some of these institutions.
They receive technical assistance or may request inservice
training for the staff.

The Division of School Assistance in Federally Affected Areas is concerned with

school construction and operation of programs in areas of the country where the school

population is affected because of Federal activities, Cuban refugees or a major dis-

aster. It admwinisters programs for schoel construction, maintenance and operation of

schools, and for Cuban refugees in Dade County, Florida.

Programs:

Procedure:

Program

Development:

1. School Construction in Federally Affected Areas and Major
Disaster Areas (P.L. 81-815)

2. School Maintenance and Operation in Federally Affected Areas
and Major Disaster Areas (P.L. 81-874)

3. Cuban Refugee Assistance (P.L. 87-510)

School districts eligible for impact aid apply to the Office of
Education through the appropriate State educational agency. The
Board of Public Instruction of Dade County, Florida negotiates
with the Office of Education according to its needs in behalf of
Cuban refugees.

Impact Aid. The Office of Education provides financial assistance

programs to eligible school districts based on a statutory formula.
The money goes into the current maintenance and construction
funds and may be spent in accordance with State and Federal regu-
lations. P.L. 81-874 provides financial assistance for:

a) School districts burdened with acquisition of real property by
the U.S. Government.

b) Education of certain children who reside on Federal property
or reside with a parent employed on Federal property.

28




Benefits to

Handicapped:

c¢) Operating funds to Federal agencies where no local educational
agencies furnish free public education to children residing on

Federal property.

d) Costs of transportation and services for children to attend
local public schools.

In FY 1966, arrangements were made in 52 instances at a total

at
: e &oT mo ann f ] 43 cemnl aoao rnamm e foe wava than
cost of $21,538,000 1or eaucationai prograimis 107 Imore tnan

48,314 pupils, most of whom were children on military installa-

tions in the United Siates.

P.L. 81-815 includes a provision for assistance for construction
of minimum school facilities by local educational agencies for
children of families residing on tax exempt property such as
Indian Reservations, Army, Navy, or Air Force installations
when the State or local educational agency has no other legal
authority for this construction. The total expenditures for the
Impact Aid programs during FY 1967 and 1968 follow:

(Construction) (Maintenance
P.L. 81-815 and Operation)
PoLo 81—874
1967 $22,937,600 $416,000,000
1968 22,937,000 395,390,000

Because there are handicapped children residing in Federally im-
pacted areas, a small amount of the impact aid money has been
spent by the eligible school districts on these students. This is,
of course, secondary to the purpose of the legislation which is

for assistance to communities where the school population is
affected because of Federal activities.

29




THE BUREAU OF ADULT, VOCATIONAL AND LIBRARY PROGRAMS

The Bureau of Adult, Vocational and Library Programs is concerned with a)
vocational and technical education, b) manpower development, c¢) library services,
d) adult education, €) educational TV. It has four Divisions which administer its
programs, namely the Division of Vocational and Technical Education, the Division
of Manpower Development and Training, the Division of Library Services and Edu-
cational Facilities, and the Division of Adult Education Programs. Many handicapped
persons benefit under these programs. It has direct responsibility for library serv-
ices for the handicapped and vocational educatior of persons with special needs.

The following programs have some responsibility for the handicapped:
1. Vocational Education

2. Manpower Development and Training

3. Library Services to the Physically Handicapped

4. State Institutional Library Service

In addition, the Division of Adult Education administers two programs in which
handicapped may benefit if projects relating to their needs are locally initiated. They
are:

1. Community services and adult education

2. Adult Basic Education

1. Program: *Vocational Education. (Vocational Education Act of 1963, P.L.
88-2100)
Purpose: To maintain, extend and improve vocational education programs

and develop new programs to be available to all persons who have
the desire and ability for training or retraining for employment.

Procedure: The program operates through an approved State plan with 50%

matching State funds. The program is administered by the Di-
vision of Vocational and Technical Education with the Regional
Office of Education representatives working with the States.

Program Provides vocational and technical training in high schools, post-
Development: secondary schools, vocational and technical area schools, junior

*Note: See page 6 for information on program for handicapped under Vocational Edu-
cation Act Amendments of 1968.

30




Benefits to

Handicapped:

and community colleges, and four year colleges and universities.
It includes a variety of training areas for skilled and unskilled

jobs to persons:
a) attending high school.

b) who have completed or left high school but are free to study
full time in preparing for a job.

c) persons needing training or retraining to hold a
e

vance their positions.

d) persons who have handicaps (academic, socio-economic or
other).

During FY 1967, $198,225,000 was appropriated for the Vocational
Education Act of 1963 of which $6.7 million or 3.3 percent of the

total was expended on persons with special needs.

During FY 1968, the appropriation was the same and $8.4 million

or 3.7 percent was expended on inis group.

While the legislation specifies the inclusion of handicapped
persons, they are included in a category along with other persons
with special needs. Thus the reporting system does not lend itself
to providing information on the extent to which handicapped per-
sons have benefited under this legislation. The Division of Voca-
tional and Technical Education is attempting to give visibility to
the need for including handicapped persons in the State and local
programs and has a staff member in each of the Regional offices
assigned to providing technical assistance to States wishing to
develop vocational programs for persons with special needs. To
date, however, the States have placed a low priority on this cate-
gory as only a small investment has been made in the area of
vocational education for the handicapped. As State Departments
of Vocational and Special Education work together, it may be

anti cipated that more cooperative jointly funded programs will
develop.

31




Z

DProgram:

Purpo_§_e_:_:

¥rocedure:

2 ——

Program’
Development:

Benefits to

Handicapped:

Manpower Development and Training. (Manpower and Development
and Training Act, P.L. 87-415,as arnended.)

To provide an opportunity for unemployed and underempioyed
people to equip themselves with new and improved skills at a sub-
professional level that will provide them reasonable assurance of

employment.

Project proposals are developed by the local employment service
and vocational educational service agencies. They are then re-
viewed by the State counterparts of these two agencies. Depending
on the total project cost, final review and approval is accomplished
by the regional representative of the Labor Department's Bureau
of Employment Security and the Office of Education's Division of
Manpower Development and Training.

Provides training for unemployed people and pays for training of
neads of families, but 25% of trainees may be under 22 years of
age. Training may include on-the-job training and supplementary
instruction. Provision is also made for training of persons in
institutions.

MDTA is operated on an approved project basis. Types of oc-
cupational training offered vary from year to year depending on
local job market requirements. Thus far, training has been prc-
vided in more than 600 occupations. Most MDTA projects are in
the clerical fields, health services, machine operation, welding
and auto repair. The program serves the "disadvantaged' and a
physical or mental handicap is one of several characteristics
used to identify disadvantaged persons. Should they meet the
requirements (both physical and mental) handicapped people may
enter any MDTA project.

Under existing legislation handicapped persons may participate in
the regular MDTA projects, and it is also possible to design pro-
grams specifically for the handicapped. Cumul:tively as of
December 1967, 8.3% of 669,500 trainees or 55,568 handicapped

32




3. Program:

Purpose:

Procedure:

Program
Development:

Benefits to

Handicapped:

persons hkad enrolled in MDTA training since the program's
inception in 1962. Some were in institutional projects and some
in community projects. Many of these trainees entered the
regular labor market.

Library Services to the Physically Handicapped. (Library
Services and Construction Act, P.L. 89-511.)

To establish and improve library services to physically handi-
capped persons who are certified by competent authority as unable
to read or to use conventional printed materiais as a result of
physical limitations.

The program operates through a State plan, approved by the U.S.
Commissioner of Education and administered by the State Library
Administrative Agency. Each State and Territory also submits

an annual program and budget. In FY 1967 and 1968, basic awards
were made to each State and territory with the Federal contribu-
tion 100%. Thereafter, grants will be made on a population
forruia with the Federal share from 33% to 66%.

Library services are provided to the physically handicapped
through public or other nonprofit libraries, agencies, or organi-
zations. In FY 1967, $250,000 was appropriated — $4,735 for
each State, Puerto Rico and the District of Columbia, and $945
for each territory. In FY 1968, appropriations amounted to
$1,254,000 with $23,750 for each State, Puerto Rico and the
District of Columbia, and $4,750 for each territory.

Libraries are being given the means to help handicapped persons
unable to use conventional reading matter overcome limitations
through special library services and material. In implementing
this program, librarians in all types of libraries — public, school,
college and institution are given the responsibility to provide or
know where to get materials such as talking books, books in
Braille, on tape or on capticned film, as well as equipment like
talking book machines, page turners, projected bock machines,

33

P ST I




Program:

Purpose:

Procedure:

Program

Development:

Benefits to

Handicapped:

prism glasses, reading stands, magnifiers and other self-help
devices. Librarians are encouraged to cooperate with other
agencies to locate the handicapped, identify their needs and
limitations, tailor services to their needs, interests and abilities
and find ways of motivating the handicapped to use available
services. '

Unless libraries of all types identify the handicapped persons who
cannot read or handle ordinary library materials and provide
them with materials and services they can use, the growing sup-
ply of talking books, books in large type, captioned films, reading
aides and other special devices will be wasted.

State Institutional Library Services. (Public Library Services and
Construction Act, Title IV-A, P.L. 89-51};)

To establish and improve institutional library services operated
or substantially supported by the States fo= the benefit of the
institution residents.

The program operates through a State plan administered by the
State library administrative agency. The determination of the
best use of funds is reserved to the States and their local sub-
divisions. The programs are assigned to the Division of Library
Services and Educational Facilities.

Provides for purchase of books and other library materials and
library services to:

a) inmates, patients, or residents of penal institutions, reforma-
tories, residential training schools, orphanages, or general or
special institutions or hospitals operated or substantially sup-
ported by the State.

b) students in residential schools for the handicapped.

During FY 1967, the first year of the program activities were
limited to planning. About $345,000 was spent by the States on
planning. In FY 1968, $2,014,000 was appropriated and allotments

34




9.

Program:

Purpose:

Procedure:

Program

Development:

amounted to $38,000 for each of the States, Puerto Rico and the
District of Columbia, and $9,500 for each of the four territories.

The available funds may be spent for books and other library
materials, and for library services to inmates, patients, or resi-
dents of penal institutions or hospitals and to students in resi-
dential schools for the handicapped, including the mentally re-
tarded, hard of hearing, deaf, speeca impaired, visually handi-
capped, seriously emotionally disturbed, crippled, or other health
impaired persons who by reason thereof require special education.
These institutions and schools must be operated or substantiaily
supported by the State. Expenditures can also be made for pro-
fessional and non-professional library staff and for administrative

costs.

Community Services and Continuing Education. (Higher Education
Act of 1965, Title I, P.L.89-329.)

To use the special resources of institutions of higher education
to assist in the soludion of community problems with special em-
phasis on urban, suburban, and rural problems, to become in-
volved with the problems of the community by providing work-
shops, classes, courses, conferences, demonstrations and
consultation to persons who provide services to improve the

community.

Each State agency submits a State plan to Division of Adult Edu~
cation Programs which is amended annually. Interested institu-
tions apply to the State's agency which administers the programs.

The legislation lists nine problem areas in which activities have
been carried on which include housing, poverty, government,
recreation .mployment, youth opportunities, transportation,
health, land use, community development, economic development,

personal development and human relations.

35




Benefits to

Handicapped;

During FY 1966, 539 programs were inidated by 301 institutions
of higher education in 47 States and territories. During FY 1967,
over $12,000,000 ($8,700,000 Federal and $3,400,000 local funding)
was expended on 602 projects. The Federal appropriation for FY
1968 was identical,

In FY 1967, the broad area of government was given the highest

priority by the States: (26%); community development: (14%);
and health: (10%).

There is a possibility for this program to provide a variety of
workshop training experience at the community level for the
handicapped. Below are listed a few of the projects supported
during FY 1967,

\

University of Training of professionals working with
Delaware mentally handicapped children. $850

State College Conference to provide parents of mentally
of Iowa retarded children with a knowledge of special

child rearing practices. $3,932

University of A program to improve the Speech and Hearing
Montana Clinic by providing consistent year-round ad-
ministration and by providing consultation
services to local health workers. $13,370

Columbia College Programs to develop a series of video-tapes
South Carolina about the nature, prevention of, and services
for mental retardation. $29,784

University of Lectures, workshops, and demonstrations, to
Vermont train teachers, nurses, and supportive aides
to work with communicatively handicapped.
$10,966

36




6. Program: Adult Basic Education. (Adult Basic Education Act, Title III,
89-750.)

Purpose: To provide for the illiterate or under-educated adult over 18
whose inability to speak, read or write the English language
constitutes a substantial impairment to obtain or retain em-

ployment.

A State grant program on a 90 percen

- —— - - et o= =¥

State matching formula. Program is administered through the

Division of Adult Education Programs.

Program Adult Basic Education classes have been established in 50 States.
Development: D.C., and three territories expanding from 38,000 participants
in 1965 to 500,000 in 1968.

For FY 1968, $38.6 million was appropriated.

Benefits to Adult Basic Education which is geared to individuals who function

Handicapped: below 8th grade levels can be of benefit to many handicapped

adults. However, records do not indicate the extent to which the
handicapped have benefited. One can only assume some handi-
capped persons have benefited.

37




THE BUREAU OF HIGHER EDUCATION

The Bureau of Higher Education administers a number of programs which provide
assistance to college students and colleges. Of particular interest to the handicapped
are the student financial aid programs under the Division of Student Financial Aid.

The Division of Stident Financial Aid administers six programs of general aid to

students pursuing courses of edncation beyond secondary school - from vocational and

undergraduate through the graduate levels. Through these prograrms it is possible for
needy students to receive financial aid to attend college. The Division strives to pro-
vide a mechanism so that all capable youth who wish can know of opportunities avail-
E - able and can go to college. Specifically, it provides grants to colleges, universities

3’ and institutions to assist students from low income families receive financial as-
sistance with awards based on financial need rather than scholarship.

27, 851 5

Programs: *The first six of the following seven programs are administered

as a package.

1. Educational Opportunities Grants (P.L. 89-326, Higher Educa-
tion Act, Title IV-A). This Act assists undergraduate full-time
students of low income families by awarding grants in amounts

s ranging from $200 - $1000.

. 2. College Work Study (Economic Opportunity Act, Titles I-C and

I-D, as amended by HEA, Title IV-C). Through this Zct grants
are made to institutions for operation of work study programs

which provide remunerative jobs to full-time students of low
income families.

3. Student Loans (P.L. 85-864, NDEA, Title II, as amended by the
Higher Education Act, Title IV-D). This Act makes avaijlable
low interest loans available to needy college students enrolied

N at least half time. There is a forgiveness clause for borrowers
who become teachers in elementary or secondary schools and
an additional cancellation for those who become teachers of the

handicapped or who teach in schools serving low-income families.

i *Note: P.L. 90-576, The Higher Education Amendments of 1968, provide a new program
. ,3 of special services for the disadvantaged (including physically handicapped)
" g college students.

38




Benefit to
Handicapped:

4. Guaranteed Loans for College Students (P.L. 89-329, HEA,
T  :IV-B). This Act establishes a loan insurance system and

part payment of interest to assist students in higher institutions.

5. Loan to Cuban Exiles (P.L. 87-510). Migration to Refugee As-
sistance Act of 1962. This program benefits needy Cuban

refugees by providing low interest loans.

6. Guaranteed Loaus for Vocational Students (P.L. 89-287, Na-
tional Vocational Student Loan Insurance Act of 1963). The

purpose of this Act is to encourage the establishment of a loan
insurance program for vocational students who are carrying
at least one~half full study load at the post-secondary level.

7. Educational Talent (P.L. 88-329, Higher Education Act, Title
IV-A). Supports colleges and universities in an effort to

attract and encourage competent young persons from low in-

come families to continue education beyond high school.

In these programs the handicapped are not singled out, nor is
information compiied as to numbers of handicapped persons who
benefit from them. Because they assist needy persons, many
handicapped students are involved. Handicapped persons and
their families, because of the excessive expenses for medical
care, are frequently in great financial need. Any needy handi-
capped person who has been attending or is accepted for college
is eligible for benefits and may sometimes receive more than
one type of assistance.

Under the National Defense “tudent Loan Program, there is a
spacial cancellation advantage to borrowers who become teachers
of *he handicapped. Under this authority, the interest may be
cancelled at the rate of 15% for each complete academic year the
borrower serves as full-time teacher of handicapped children in
a public or other non-profit elementary or secondary school

system.

39




In order to receive assistance, an interested student should
contact his high school guidance counselor or college financial-
aid officer for information. These officials will be able to help
the needy student work out package financial plans that may in-
clude a Work-Study Program, a National Defense Student Loan,
or an Educational Opportunity Program together with other
sources of help that may be available through the college. Stu-
dents in middle and upper income families may benefit from the

Guaranteed Loan Program.

The Division of Graduate Programs and the Division of College Support of the

Bureau of Higher Education administer programs which are of interest to those con-

cerned with the preparation of educators of the handicapped. These are programs to

train higher educational personnel and thus relieve the manpower shortages in the

nation’s colleges and universities. The programs encompass training in all subject

areas and have included iraining in the area of mental retardation, the emotionally

disturbed and speech and hearing. The programs are in the form of graduate fellow-

ships, or institutes, and short-term training programs and special projects. The

programs have been authorized through the National Defense Education Act, Title IV,

the Higher Education Act of 1965, Title V-E, as amended by the Education Professions
Development Act of 1967.

The Division of Graduate Programs cooperates with the Division of College Sup-

port within the Bureau of Higher Education and with the Bureau of Educaticnal Per-

sonnel Development, so that the provisions of the Act will be fully coordinated and

directed toward providing the educational manpower needs of the nation.

1. Program:

Purpose:

Procedure;

Graduate Fellowships. (P.L. 85-864, National Defense Education
Act, Title 1IV)

To increase the number of well qualified college and university
teachers and encourage the full utilization of capacity of graduate
programs leading to the doctorate.

The institution submits a request for a block of fellowships in one
or more sSubject areas to the Division of Graduate Programs.

40




2.

Program

Development:

Benefits to

Handicapped:

Program:

Purpose:

Procedure;

Program

Development:

Division panels review and recommend types of support and
number of fellowships. An advisory committee reviews evaluations

and makes recommendations to the Commissioner.

Makes awards of up to three-year fellowships (depending on ap-
propriation and student progress) to persons pursuing careers in
college and university teaching; provides stipends ancd dependency

allowances and institutional grants for each fellow.

The quality of faculty and facilities, extent of instructional commit
ment and support and geographic distribution are addea criteria
for determining an award. The obligation for 1967 was $86,600,000.

This program encompasses all subject areas and could include the
handicapped, but with a very low priority. The area in special
education which has received attention has been speech and
hearing. Five out of a total of 193 universities receiving grants
for 1967-68 are in specch and hearing science, and one is in
special education.

EPDA Graduate Fellowship Program for Higher Education Per-
sonrel. {Higher Education Act, Title V-E, P.L. 89-329)

To prepare teachers, administrators, educational specialists and
other experts to engage in activities in institutions of higher edu-
cation, especially in areas of critical manpower shortages.

Eligible institutions of higher education apply to Division of
Graduate Programs. Programs ar:z reviewed and evaluated in
cooperation with outside panels, and recommendations are made
to the Commissioner for final decision.

Grants are made to institutions of higher education to cover costs
of training eligible persons in a degree or non-degree graduate
program and to establish and maintain fellowships. Students re-
ceive stipends with dependent's allowances.

Funds may not be used for fellowships which are eligible for
support under Title IV of NDEA, or for seminars, conferences,

41




symposiums, or workshops, unless these are a part of a continuing

program of in-service or pre-service training.

It is hoped that the FY 1969 budget will support 1,365 graduate
students in approved training programs for prospective or ex-
perienced junior college and college teachers, higher education

specialists and college and university administraters.

Benefits to This program has implications for training college faculty and

Handicapped: administrators who will be involved in related educational pro-

grams for the handicapped. The Bureau of Education for the
Handicapped conducts a training fellowship program under P.L.
85-926 which trains college faculty, in special education for the
handicapped which is coordinated with the Bureau of Higher
Education.

3. Program: EPDA Institutes and Short-Term Training Programs for Higher
Education Personnel (HEA, Title V-E P.L. 83-329)

Purpose: To provide training to faculty, administrators, specialists and
other higher education personnel to meet critical needs of per-
sonnel requirements of institutic = of higher education.

Procedure: Institutions of Higher Education .ke application to the Division

of College Support. Proposals are reviewed and evaluated by
panels of outside consultants and recommendations made to the

Commissioner for final decision. Final awards are based on
available funds, merit and geographic distribution.

Program Training programs are offered during the summer or the aca-
Development: demic year. They may.occupy a continuous block of participant's

time or be offered one day or several days a week. They may
last for one week or less, or may continue over a period cf one
year. Priorityis given to programs designed to provide new and
effective approaches to critical personnel needs of higher educa-
tion, for persons enterin, teaching in junior colleges, or to

42




improve a faculty member's knowledge relating to curricular
innovations and new educational methods, new develcpments within
a discipline, interdisciplinary approaches, educational media,

library administration in higher institutions, and other similar

activities.
Benefits to This program has implications for training to meet personnel re-
Handicapped: quirements in college and university special education depart-

ments, and training pcrsonnel in related higher education programs
to develop competencies 1or teacaing scme courses in the Depart-
ment of Special Education. It can also train personnel to provide
special education courses in junior colleges which might be train-
ing teacher aides to work with the handicapped.

4, Program: EPDA Special Projects for Training Higher Education Personnel.
HEA, Title V-E (P.L. 89-329)

Purpose: To support special imaginative and innovative projects for

training college teachers and other higher education personnel.

Procedure; Eligible educational institutions apply to the Division of College

Support. Pronosals are reviewed and evaluated by panels of
outside consultants and recommendations made to the Commis-
sioner for final decisions. Awards are based on merit, extent of

available funds, geographic distribution and national need.

Program Institutions or groups of institutions are developing imaginative
Development: and significant special activities, some of which are pilot programs

for personnel training which meet the higher education institution's
needs for special personnel, or to launch or strengthen operating
programs of training college teachers, specialists or adminis-

trators.

Benefits to Higher education departments of special education are able to

Handicapped: develop special programs in conjunction with other training pro-

grams, some of which can educate trainers for teacher aides for

43




the handicapped, or provide interdisciplinary training programs
in conjunction with therapists, social wor..ers, or other spe-

cialists who serve the handicapped.

44




THE BURFAU OF EDUCATIONAL PERSONNEL DEVELCPMENT

The Bureau of Educational Personnel Development was established shortly after
enactment of the Education Prcfessions Develepment Act of 1967 (P.L. 90-35). Tech-
nically an amendment to the Higher Education Act, EPDA was an acknowledgment that
burgeoning programs in education including those for the disadvantaged, for youth and
adults needing vocational training, and for the handicapped all suffered from a critical
shortage of adequately trained personnel. EPDA emphasizes improvement of person-
nel, rather than programs, and represents the first national effort designed to meet
educational manpower needs at all levels of education and in all fields.

Though the Federal government has had an increasing stake in the preparation of
teachers since 1958, legislation providing for such training had been passed piecemeal,
and was administered by a variety of bureaus within the Office of Education and by a
number of other Federal agencies. EPDA supercedes much of that earlier legislation
and pulls together the major Office of Education programs whose principal purpose is
the training of educaiiona’ personnel, giving them a common purpose and allowing for
more efficient adniqaistration.

With the iaw on the books, the question became: How do you combine already
established programs — chiefly institutes, grants, fellowships, the Teacher Corps —
with the new goals implicit in the Act? The answer was tarough the establishment of
a Bureau of Educational Personnel Development which would be responsible for ad-
ministering ail but two mandates of the Act. Section 502 called for the appointment by
the President of an independent National Adviscry Council on Education Professions
Development, and that Council's work was well underway by the time the Bureau was
established.

The administration of Part E, the mandate to expand and broaden training pro-
grams for higher education personnel, was assigned to the Bureau of Higher Education.

The Bureau of Educational Personnel Development exercises coordinating authority
over related programs in other bureaus, such as those having to do with the training
of personnel for the handicapped. In this case, the Bureau for Education of the Handi-
capped focuses on programs for specialized professionzl personnel while BEPD con-
cerns itself with preparing regular teachers and administratogs to meet the needs of
handicapped children.

45




In general, the Bureau is charged not only with expanding, broadening, and
pumping new vigor into already established programs, but with opening new avenues
for coordinating all Federal educational manpower recruiting, training and retraining
activities. New programs are designed to attract more and better qualified persons
into the education professions and to help States meet immediate critical shortages of
teachers and teacher aides.

One of the most ambitious efforts inspirer hy the Act is an annual assessment of
the education professions combined with a supply and demand study of educational
manpower needs throughout the nation. This is designed to permit a more rational

assignment of priorities to meet changing needs.

In administering its programs, the Bureau is giving high priority to the recruit-
ment, training, and retraining of personnel working with the handicapped and disad-
vantaged, and to programs for teacher aides and programs for administrators.

The Bureau is composed of four divisiozs: the Division of Program Administra-
tion, the Division of Program Resources, the Division of Assessment and Coordination,
and the Teacher Corps. Following is an outline of its programs:

1. Program: Attracting Qualified Persons to the Field of Education (EPDA
Part A, Sec. 504, P.L. 90-35)

Purpose: To identify and encourage students and other qualified persons

who may be interested in education careers to enter or re-enter
the education professions; to publicize opportunities in the field;
and to encourage artists, craftsmen, artisans, scientists, and
persons from other professions and vocations, as well as home-
makers, to undertake teaching or related assignments on a

part-time or full-time basis.

Procedure: Grants or controcts are given to State or local educational
agencies, institutions of higher education, and publi¢ and private
agencies, institutions and organizations to attract qualified

persons to the field of education. The Public Information Staff

administers the program.

46




Program
Development:

Benefits to

Handicapped:

Program:

Purpose:

Procedure:

Section 504 will not be implemented in fiscal year 1969, because
the appropriation request was denied by Congress. However,

when funds .ce provided, it is anticipated that a multitude of mass
media will be used to mount an intensive information and recruit-
ment campaign. Existing recruitment efforts and publicity activi-
ties of State and local educational agencies and college and uni-
versity personnel wili be coordinated through regional conferences.
New experimental and model recruitment programs will be de-
veloped and existing recruitment models augmented. In addition,

a national career information center will be instituted.

There is an implication for coordinating efforts between Section 504
and the Bureau of Education for the Handicapped recruitment pro-
gram to attract into the educational professions persons who will
directly or indirectly deal with the problems of the handicapped.

Teacher Corps (EPDA, Part B1, P.L. 90-35)

To create an instrument of change in teacher education at colleges
and universities by encouraging the broadening of teacher prepa-
ration programs for the disadvantaged; to attract and train com-
mitted persons as teachers of the disadvantaged, especially giving
attention to more effective methods and materials and to new and
varied roles.

Universities and school districts jointly prepare and submit a
proposal for the training and internship experiences of the Corps-
members. Proposals are submitted simultaneously to State De-

partments of Education for concurrent approval.

Contracts with the university provide 100% of the costs of pre-
service and the intervening summer programs including intern
siipends. The regular academic year grant is based on the % of
credit hour load X $2500 X the number of interns. Corpsmem-
bers generally carry 50-75% of a full load.

47




3.

Program
Development:

Benefits to

Flandicapped:

Program:

Purpose:

During the regular school year participating schools are granted
up to 90% of corpsmembers salaries plus a small administrative
budget.

Provides special programs of teacher education for the disad-
vantaged. After a 2-3 month preservice program offered by the
university, interns teach part-time (about 60%) in poverty schools
while continuing their study toward certification and an M.A. {or
sometimes a B.A.). Corpsmcn work in teams of 5-8 interns
headed by an experienced teacher to provide supplementary in-
structional services to a school. Corpsmien often pioneer in

special classroom and community projects.

1. Almost all corpsmen encounter handicapped children in poverty
" systems. Increased sensitivity and knowledge about these
children's difficulties can improve their education.

2. Corpsmembers spend a portion of their time in school-
community activities. They could assist specialists in ad-
ministering diagnostic tests, etc.

3. Corpsmembers are supplementary personnel and often can
take the time to tutor or befriend the handicapped child.

4. The Teacher Corps design for extended internship in some
schools could be tried experimentally in programs of the Bureau
of Education for the Handicapped. This would increase the
school's role in and knowledge of teacher preparation.

5. Teacher Corps staff in a university with both programs could
provide better orientation toward the disadvantaged for regular
fellowship students.

The State Grant Program for Meeting Critical Educational Per-

sonnel Shortages (EFDA, Part B2, P.L. 90-35)

To attract into teaching and train persons in the community who

may be otherwise engaged and to recruit aad train teacher aides.

48




Procedure:

Program
Development:

Renefits to

Handicapped:

Program:

Purpose:

The Division of Program Administration receives and evaluates
State Plans and ‘aen makes recommendations to the U.S. Com-
missioner of Education. Each State is awarded $100,000 and an
additional apportionment according to a formula based on school
enrollment. Applications from local districts are reviewed by
the State agency which decides whether or not to support projects
on the basis of criteria specified in its approved 3state plan. State
education agencies may themselves also conduct programs.

States are urged to formulate plans based on local conditions and
needs for allocating funds to local education agencies. Local pro-
grams are encouraged to view teacher and teacher-aide training
programs as combined programs containing both pre-service and
in-service components.

Benefits of the Act apply particularly in those States with critical
shortages of personnel to teach the handicapped.

Educational Personnel Development Grants (EPDA, Parts C and

D’ P.L. 90-35)

Graduate fellowships: To authorize fellowships for graduate study

leading to an advance pre-doctoral degree for persons who are
pursuing, or planning to pur sue, a career in elementary and sec-
ondary education cr post-secondary vocational education. To
authorize grants to institutions of higher education to develop and
strengthen graduate programs for training cligible personnel.

Advanced training and retraining: To authorize grants for insti-

tutes and other training programs and activities for improving
the qualifications of teachers, supervisors, or trainers of teach-
ers who are serving, or are preparing to serve, in educational
programs in elementary and secondary schools (including pre-
school and adult and vocational programs) or post-secondary
vocational schools.

49




=
ERAMAA

%
3
¥
.

Procedure:

Program
Development;:

Benefits to

Handicapped:

The Divisions of Program Administration and Program
Resources review applications made by colleges, universities,
State education and/or local education agencies. Proposals are
evaluated by independent professional consultants who recommend
those to be supported. Grants are made to institutions adminis-
tering the projects, and educational personnel attending projects

are eligible to receive stipends.

The program extends teacher fellowships to include preschool,
adult and vocational education as well as those in elementary and
secondary education. They also provide graduate education for
related educational personnel. Funds are also available for de-

velop’ng or strengthening graduate programs.

Institutes and other pre-service and in-service programs provide
training or retraining for teachers, teacher-trainers, teacher
aides and other related educational personnel. Programs in the
fourteen fields, primarily in academic subjects previously funded
under Titles X1 and V (b) of the National Defense Education Act
and National Foundation on the Arts and Humanities Act, will con-
tinue to be funded; however, the new programs extend the fun’ing

to all curriculum areas.

The Bureau of Education for the Handicapped and the Bureau of
Educational Personnel Development have closely collaborated in
working out procedures for coordinating their respective training
programs. The training and retraining of personnel who work
directly and exclusively with populations of I dicapped children
will be supported primarily by Bureau of Education for the Handi-
capped programs. The training of regular educational personnel,
including teachers and such specialties as counselors, educational
technology specialists, and others with an interest in the special
problems presented by the handicapped, is primarily supported
by programs under the Bureau of Educational Personnel Develop-
ment. This may include the support of programs devoted entirely
to the problems of handicapped children or programs including
the handicapped with other areas of concern. The Director of

20

i

g




Program Administration of BEPD and the Director of Training
Programs in BEH cooperate with each other in the management
of the graduate feilowship and advanced training and retraining
programs under Parts C and D of the Act on those aspects re-
lating to the handicapped. The BEH staff participate in the initial
screening of proposals «nd nominate consultants to review and
evaluate these proposals. It is intended that approximately 15
percent of funds under these Parts be devoted to this pur-
pose depending on the size of the appropriation. This procedure
enables cooperative programming of staff development at the State
and local levels to benefit educational services to handicapped
children. .

51




BUREAU OF RESEARCH

The Office of Education's Bureau of Research seeks to improve education through
a variety of research and related activities. Under authorizations from the Congress,
the Bureau provides funds to support approved research projects and programs de-
signed to expand at all levels knowledge about the educational process, to develop new

and improved educational programs and techniques, to disseminate thie results oi these
efforts to educators and the public, and to train researchers in the field of education.

In general all research relating to the educational improvement for the hargicapped
is supported through P.L. 88-164 and administered by the Bureau of Education for The
Handicapped. However, due to the interest in the handicapped of special groups such

as librarians or vocational educators *here are occasions when auxiliary support for

these interests could come from other research programs below.

The inauguration of a general prograin of cooperative research in fiscal year 1957
marked the first systematic research program in the field of education to be conducted
outside the Office of Education with Federal support administered by the Office. The
quest for educational improvement has resulted in authorization of the programs in
support of research and related activities:

1. Cooperative Research Program -- P.L. 83-531 July 26, 1954, (Includes re-
search and research training as amended).

+ enmcesn

2. Language Development Research and Studies P.L. 85-864 (NDEA of 58)
September 2, 1958.

3. Research in Foreign Countries — P.L. 83-480 (Agricultural Trade Development
- and Assistance of 1954).

. 4. Vocational Education Research ana Training — P.L. 88-210, Sec. 4 (c)
(Vocational Education as of 1963).

5. Library Research and Development, P.L. 89-329 (Higher Education Act of
1965).

Proposal applicants may request support for single-purpose limited-time projects
or research. Support for extensive research activities, such as a research and devel-
opment center or an educational laboratory, are contingent on the existence of an or-

ganizational structure which can be expected to insure continued professional

52




competence and fiscal responsibility in keeping with the demands of the program.
Scope and purpose of an eligible proposal determine whether Federal funding is under
the Cooperative Research Program or one of the specialized research programs.

Cooperation with the Bureau of Education for the Handicappsd. The Bureau of

Research has established a cooperative relationship with the Bureau of Education for
the Handicapped's Division of Research to which it forwards virtually all research and
demonstration projects which focus upon education of handicapped children. This in-
cludes research relating to captioned films and media for the deaf and other handi-

capped.

While research programs designed specifically to improve the educztion of
handicapped children are supported by the Bureau of Education for the Handicapped,
investigators interested in projects which have educational significance ifor "normal"
children should apply for support through programs administered by the Bureau of
Research. Information concerning programs supported by the Bureau of Research is
described below.

ams: Cooperative Research Program (P.L. 83-531 as amended by
P.LO 89-10 and PoLo' 89-750)

Purpose: The original program authorized the Office of Education to enter
into jointly financed cooperative arrangements with universities
and colleges and State educational agencies for the conduct of re-
search, surveys, and demonstrations in the field of education.
Initial funds were appropriated for fiscal year 1957. Expansion
of the scope of the Ccoperative Research Program was authorized
when the 1954 legislation was amended by Title IV of the Elemen-
tary and Secondary Education Act of 1555. This title adds dis-
semination to the earlier authorization for research, surveys, and
demonstrations; provides for training of personnel for educational
research and research-related fields; authorizes support for
constructing and equipping regional facilities for research; and
permits private industry and non-profit agencies and in?:.viduais
to apply for support of research and related activities.




Procedure: Applications are submitted to the Bureau of Research as formal

proposals, following the instructions provided in the Bureau's
brochure, Office of Education Support for Research and Related

d

Activities.

Program Of the $70,000,000 appropriated for the program in fiscal year
Development: 1967, $12,400,000 was reserved for construction of national and

regional facilities for research; about half of the remainder was
devoted to varied research projects and the other haif to con-
tinuous programs, including:

. a) Nire research and development centers, each providing long-
range continucus research on a particular problem area to

> . develop new concepts, practices, and materials for testing and

i eventual use in the classroom; a group of institutions working

on early childhood education through a coordination center;

and two policy research centers seeking approaches to educa-

tional improvement in the future.

¥

b) Tweunty regional educational laboratories, each providing
B leadership and coordination for research, development, dis-
, semination, and implementation efforts to improve education
throughout the U.S.

c) Research training grants to 92 institutions for training pro-
grams at the undergraduate, graduate, and post-doctoral levels,
for short-term institutes, for special training projects, and

for developing and strengthening research training programs.

d) The Educational Resources Information Center (ERIC) and its
sateliite clearinghouses, each ccicerned with a single topical
3 area of educational research information.

: In contrast to these long-range research commitménts, over 700
4 short-term projects ranging from multi-million dollar activities
to small projects (under $10,000) were supported.

These projects emphasized innovative curriculum development,
improved educational services, school administration, educational

54

-
‘
.l’
B2
3
o
3
3

Pk pr




Benefits to
Handicapped:

2. Program:

Purpose:

Procedure:

T T Y PR P L Tt T Ey

technology, teacher training, programmed instruction, and educa-
tional improvements for urban, disadvantaged, and minority
groups. Projects fu:ded the Arts and Humanities Program in-
volved art, music, drama, dance, museums, and humanities.

Regional Offices administer the Small Projects Program (proj-
ects costing $10,000 or less and completed in 18 months or less) <
and a program for research development to help consortia of e

higher efincation institutions engaged in cooperative arrangements.

Besidcs 3tudies which involve handicapped children in the regular
classroom, this program supports some projects focusing upc..
the education of mildly handicapped children, children who are
slow learners rather than mentally retarded or have mild learn-
ing disabilities rather than serious emotional handicaps. Projects
which focus upon improving the educational methods and instruc-
tional practices of culturally disadvantaged children, whose edu-
cational deprivation often submerges other handicapping condi-

tions, are also supported through this program. Such projects
may reveal ways of preventing further handicapping conditions
and have direct implications for improvement of the education of
all handicapped children.

Language Development Research and Studies (NDEA of 1958,
Title VI, P.L. 85-864)

The National Defense Education Act of 1958 authorized this spe-~
cialized program of research and studies focusing on efforts to

determine the need for increased or improved instruction in
modern foreign languages and related fields needed to provide
a full understanding of the areas, regions, or countries where
the languages are commorly used.

Colleges and universities, State and local education agencies,
individuals, and organizations (profit or non-profit} are eligible
to apply.

55




Program

Development:

Benefits to

Handicapped:

Program:

Purpose:

Procedure:

Program

Development:

Of the $3,100,000 for the program allotted in FY 1967, the majority
of awards were for surveys, research in methods of language in-
struction, and preparation of instructional materials in modern
foreign languages. Many of the awards were for the preparation
of diptionaries, readers, and other instructional materials re-
lated to modern foreign languages not commonly taught in this

‘-
(™

country.

By the end of fiscal year 1967, 473 contracts had been awarded in
the 9 years the program had been in existence. Involved in the
completed projects are instructional materials in 125 of the less
commonly taught languages such as those spoken in Africa and
Asia.

Schools serving handicapped children who can benefit from foreign
language instruction might wish to take advantage of this program
by exploring media and techniques which can improve their in-
structional programs.

Research in Foreign Countries (P.L. 83-480, Agricultural Trade
Development and Assistance Act of 1954)

To use a portion of the Nation's foreign currencies for financing
a range of educational research and related activities in eligible
foreign countries.

Universities and educational research institutions in the countries
concerned may apply to the established coordinating council in
those countries.

About $.7 million in foreign currencies was applied during fiscal
year 1967 to the financing of educational bibliography and trans-
lation projects and research studies of foreign educational
problems of interest to American educators. Most of these
projects were in India and Israel.

56




AP ETN T ARt

Benefits to

Handicapped:

Program:

Purpose:

Procedure:

Program

Development:

Benefits to

Iiandicapped:

Studies and translations related to education of the handicapped
are eligible for support. However, furds are provided only in the
currency of the participating country.

Vocational Education Research and Training (P.L. 88-210, Sec.
4 (c) — Vocational Education Act of 1963)

The purpose of this program is to conduct research and reiated
activities to help meet the special vocational education needs of
youth, particularly youth in economically depressed communities
who have academic, socio-economic, or other handicaps that pre-
vent them from succeeding in regular vocational education pro-
grams. Included are research and training programs in vocational
eaucation, and experimental, developmental, or pilot programs.

Grants under this research and training program may be awarded
to universities and colleges, State and local education agencies,
and other appropriate public or non-profit agencies and institu-
tions, upon successful submission and satisfactory review and
approval of a proposal.

This specialized program, based uysn the Vocational Education
Act of 1963, became activated with the appropriation of funds in
1965. The 1967 appropriation was $10,000,000. Specific areas of
research included program evaluation, vocational education cur-
riculum development, vocational education resources development,
vocational guidance and career choice processes, and adult and
continuing education. Support was also provided for institutes
for vocational education teachers, administrators, and related
personnel. Forty-four State vocational education research co-
ordination units and two national research and development
centers were also given continuation support during 1967.

This authorization specifically mentions "youth" ... who have
academic, socio-economic, or other handicaps, but relatively
few projects focus categorically on traditional types of handi-
capped children. However, the overlap between the disadvantaged

o7




and handicapped is high. Like many other projects, those
focusing upon vocational education and the handicapped have been

R

forwarded to BEH and have received support through the Re-
search and Demonstration Program for handicapped children. ]
Active cooperation with the vocational education Research Co-
ordinating Units in the State education agencies will be of benefit
to disadvantaged as well as handicapped children, for example,
through a variety of work experience and occupational training

activities for handicapped children.

5. Program: Library Research and Deveiopment (P.L. 89-329, Higher Educa-~
tion Act of 1965, Title IIB)

Purpose: The purpose of this program administered by the Bureau of

Research is to support:

a) research and demonstration projects to improve libraries and

training in librarianship, and

b) the development of new techniques, systems, and equipment
for processing, storing, and distributing information, and for
the dissemination of information derived from research and

demonstrations.

Procedure: Awards are made to universities and cclleges, State and local

education agencies, and other appropriate public or non-profit

private agencies and institutions, upon the submission, review,
and approval of standard formal proposals.

Program Although there was no appropriation for 1966, a series of con-
Development: ferences was held with representatives of library and information

- TTRSE hiani d

with science organizations, universities, and libraries, to estab-
lisk guidelines and project support priorities. The estimated
$3,500,000 expended in 1967 focused on the following areas:
librarianship, organization of library and information centers

in society, integration of library services with instructional pro-
grams, and improved technologies for control of resources and

for service to users.

58




Benefit to
Handicapped:

This program, which has been little used thus far by special
education, holds some promise for the organization and dis-
semination of materials to handicapped people. Research and
demonstration projects in this area are needed since the nature
of the materials, equipment, and population of handicapped

children is so diverse and often unique.

59

5 g b0l

LTy




i
|
|
H
!
i
1
i

OFFICE OF CONSTRUCTION SERVICE

OCS Construction Responsibilities

The Office of Construction Service, has been delegated the responsibility of
furnishing architectural/engineering services to Office of Education-assisted con-
struction projects, which services include assurance of compliance with appropriate
Federal requirements. Therefore, OCS implements the requirement for accessibility
and use by the handicapped through the use of "Standard Specifications for Making
Buildings and Facilities Accessible to, and Usable by, the Physically Handicapped"
(American Standards Association), where applicable.

Programs for which OCS has responsibility for all phases of work, including both
planning/design and construction activities, are:

1. Construction under the Higher Education Facilities Act of 1963 (P.L. 88-204);
2. School Construction in Areas Affected by Federal Activities (P.L. 81-815);

3. Supplementary educational centers involving construction costs of over $20,000,
under Title I, Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965;

4. Regional facilities under the Cooperative Research Act (P.L. 83-531, as
amended by Title IV, Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965);

5. Research and Demonstration Projects in Education of Handicapped Children
(P.L. 88-164, as amended by P.L. 89-105);

6. Disaster Assistance (P.L. 81-815 and P.L. 81-874, for schools; and P.L.
88-204, as amended by P.L. 89-769, for colleges).

For other construction programs wherc OCS is not directly involved, such as
Library and Vocational Educational Facilities which are implemented through State
agencies, the OCS will upon request from individual programs, furnish consultant ad-
vice on design for handicapped and other architectural/engineering matters.

Benefits to The OCS aids the handicapped through the implementation of

Handicapped: compliance with requirements for accessibility and use by the
handicapped. In August 1968, Congress enacted P.L. 90-480
which requires that all Federal or federally financed buildings

be so designed and constructed as to be accessible to the physically

60




Program:

Purpose:

Requirement

of Accessi~
bility & Use
By Handi-

capped

Program:

Purpose:

Requirement

of Accessi-
bility & Use
By Handi-
capped

handicapped. This includes public buildings financed in whole or
in part with funds provided by a grant or loan made by the Federal
Government, or any department or agency thereof if it is to be
accessible to the public.

The following pages: contain description of legislative provisions
of construction requirements on accessibility and use by the
handicapped for OE funded programs which have been in effect
up to the time of the enactment of the new legislation.

Higher Education Facilities (P.L. 88-204, as amended)

Title I (grants)
To assist states in construction of undergraduate academic

facilities.

Title II (grants)
To assist states in construction of graduate academic facilities.

Title I (loans)
To assist states in construction of academic facilities.

Law provides "Plans for such facilities shall be in compliance
with such standards as the Secretary of Health, Education, &
Welfare may prescribe or approve in order to assure that facili-
ties constructed with the use of Federal funds under this Act shall
be, to the extent appropriate in view of the uses to be made of the
facilities, accessible to and usable by handicapped persons."

Research & Demonstration Center for Handicapped Children
(P.L. 88-164, as amended)

Construction of research center.

Regulations provide that construction must conform to ASA
Standard Specifications for making buildings usable by handicapped
persons,

61




Program;

Purpose:

Requirement

of Accessi-
bility & Use

Rv Handi-
! o A N B

capped

Program:

Purpose:

Requirement

of Accessi-
bility & Use

By Handi-
capped

Program:

Purpose:

Requirement

of Accessi-
bility & Use
By Handi-
capped

Vocational Education (P.L. 89-10, as amended)

Among other purposes, to assist states in construction of area
vocational education schools.

No provision in law or regulations. Plans are reviewed by
State's chief architectural officer and others. State inspections.

Elementary and Secondary Education (P.L. 89-10, as amended)

Title I (General)
Among other purposes, to assist states in construction of

schools in areas with concentrations of low income families.

Law provides for accessibility and use by handicapped persons.
Proposed regulations do not require use of USA Standard Speci-
fications. They do not require state educational agency to approve
construction plans. Their approval is given "only after due con-
sideration has been given to the extent appropriate, in view of
uses to be made of facilities, of the accessibility of the facilities
to, and usability of them by handicapped persons, and only after

a determination that the plans and specifications comply with

such standards in that regard as the Secretary of Health, Edu-

cation & Welfare may prescribe or approve."

Title III (Supplementary Educational Centers)

Among other purposes to assist in construction of such facilities.

Law provides "There will be compliance with such standards as
the Secretary may prescribe or approve in order to insure the
facilities constructed with the use of Federal funds under this
title shall be, to the extent appropriate in view of the facilities,
accessible to and usable by handicapped persons."

62

e BT

2 g o




8.

Program;

Purpose:

Requirement

of Accessi-
bility & Use
By Handi-

capped

Program:;

Purpose:

Requirement

of Accessi-
bility & Use
By Handi-
capped

Program:
Purpose:

Requirement

of Accessi-
bility & Use
By Handi-

Title II (Educational Research Facilities Grants Program)

To assist construction of educational research and development

centers and laboratories.

Criteria for project approval includes plan to avoid architectural
barriers, to permit use of such facilities by handicapped.

School Construction in Federally Affected Areas (P.L. 81-815,
as amended)

To assist school districts in construction of facilities needed

because of additional or new Federal activities in area.

Law provides that regulations be developed so that these mini-
mum school facilities must be in—""compliance with such stand-
ards as the Secretary may prescribe or approve in order to
insure that facilities constructed with the use of Federal funds
under this Act shall be, to the extent appropriate in view of the
uses to be made of the facilities, accessible and usable by

handicapped persons."

Library Services and Construction Program (P.L. 89-511)

To assist states in construction and remodeling of public library
facilities.

New regulations provide "The state agency shall insure that
facilities constructed with the use of Federal funds under this
Act shall, to the extent appropriate in view of the uses to be
made of the facilities, be accessible to and usable by handicapped
persons."

63




*paddodipuoy 104 A}|0314109ds s499l01d puny o4 |o14URDd SO -
*Si9yio yyim paddodipuoy sepnjdul Ydiym sideloid papuny SoY - 7
*peddosipuny so4 A}joo)1oeds syoeload papuny soy - |

‘ane’ . p2-06 11'd
00G°0SZ$ 6961 A 105 . .
‘8961 A4 u! ucioudosddo ou som Y| t v Q1A 1L 'Y353) peddvoipuot jo Uonanp3
uo UoHIDWIOoJU) PUD |SULNSIDY §O JuawW}INIDSY
"000°000°1LS 6961 Ad +04 (£¥2-06 1°d ‘O°IA 1L ‘v353)
‘8961 Ad ut suoyprdosddo ou asem aiay) 1 l 1 £ udIp}IyD puijg Joaq 10j SIDIAIGG PUD SIAJUI)
(£y2-06 “1'd ‘Il Bt ‘vas3)
"000°000°SZ$ Alsipwixoiddn 9q Jj1m seiny)puadxe ) 1 ) ) ) paddodipuo ayi 10§ 5490019 puo swoibnig pi19ady
paiowiisy ‘6961 A ut suibsq wosbosrd ay) 4 ‘SEIJAIDG PUD SI9JUSD) [DLONVINPT (osuRWR|ddng
6961 Ad 103 000°0P2'6Z$ ‘8961 Ad vl poioudosddo som
00000Z°pZ$ 'Suouniusuy u1 uaspyd paddodipuoy i l 1 L{1L]1 L ¢ (€1€-68 "1°d ‘I d}¥!L Y3S7) Hoddng [ooydg a404g
€8£°/8 PoIysuaq sepaunbo al0ig 69/ “‘g96L Ul
(0s2-68 1°'d
'000'052'62$ 6961 Ad 20§ 1 1 1 N S U S U O O 'V+IA 9liLL 'y3§3) Aiopundag puo Aipjuswa)]
‘000°000°51$ :suonoudosddo g96) A Jo0y25-91d uaIp|1yY paddodipuny jo uoiipdnpy
$931a19g jpuolodNpPl jo NOISIAIG
G3ddVOIONVH 3HL 304 NOLLYONA3 40 nvng
IS> | 0 [V Am o m |[wo|am|ng | sy
263 | 0 B 2|5 2| © 2R]22|08 s
Oo_m M wbo=|= v = |€<>» 0
QRZ| B 2 Z2|392| € |Rg|TF|g°
(VLVQ 318VIVAY NO Qasva) Saz| T @ |0 > @ =
Q3ddVDIONVH ¥0d 1¥0443 40 3d0DS anv 3zis @85 | |© (7 3 WVd90ad NV NOLLYTSIOFT
=< =z SAJIAN3TS

Q3ddVIIGNVH JHL 304 SLIdaN3g

NOILYONG3 40 301440 IHL AS GIYILSINIWGY SWYUOOUd
Y3ANN AQ3ddVYIOIANYH 3HL 4O SIILITISISNOLS3Y GNV SLI43N28 40 S3dAL

40 AYVYWWNS

XIAN3ddY

i\ e 3

65

yyyyyy

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:




‘paddooipuoy o4 x:ou_zuonm s:o9load puny o} _o_.:o.on SO - ¢
*$19410 yitm paddod1puny SIpNjIUL YIIYM syo9loid papuny SDY - Z
*paddosipuoy so§ Ajjo31139ds sgdaloid papuny sei - |

u (105 409G ‘A 2}311 ‘91-88
— . “7°d 49y uoyINISUCY) S| 1aD]
000°00£$ ‘6961 A< 403 suonobiiqQ
‘8961 A< u! apow a19m suoypudoiddo oN l L :on“m“ﬂu._w*_Wuuﬂwhﬂ.ﬂﬂ%hwwﬂ
1..& sJojponpg |od1sAyd jo .m:_:_o..._.
(v91-88 11°d
6961 Ad 49} 00000L'62$ Pu° Aq papuswo so 976-68 7 'd ‘BututoiL
8961 Ad ut pasoridosddo som 000005 ‘PZ$ ‘SuOHNILSUL 1 Vi 19yo039) paddodipuny) uaspjiyd
£p7 woiy pajiyauaq sautoy £66°11 ‘L9610 Ad Y) paddodipupy jo siaysoa) jo Buiuni)
swoiBoig Bujuipi] §o NOISIAIG
s s , (o)
0L61 Ad suibag -paddodipuoy uo papuadxa | N . wwoupuoy 1oy :Wn.m%.w m..__ _m_ o_w.wwﬂ» v
99 ||oYs S24DI§ O} JUBWIO| |0 0 JudIad (| iSD3] Iy) ’ peddnoipup}| 10§ UOHDONPT [DUOHDIOA
uorfjnu Z1$ -
. . . ; (8£5-06 “1'd
LL A< PuD ‘uotjjuw OL§ 0/ Ad ‘UotjIw 1S ‘69 Ad 1oy 9ouDIStSSY UOHLO5NPT ALI0T 5 uBIP(l
pazuoyino swng ‘uoljiw |§ 85 Ad 40j uoyoudosddy : byt : s . w&%u%.%% :o....o%ww v_oow:_.,_u w“.uw
‘000°00S$ 6961 Ad 43 (¥2-06 1'd
‘8961 A< ut apow 313m suoyondoiddo oN l l l § 'QelA 9411 ‘Y3$3) Sidiue) 9dinossy |puoibay
‘ANnNesbe -c8 '7)°d ‘jp3Q 3y} 104
000°0S2'7S 6961 Ad 04 (506°68 *1'd 392 24
non'ana’ i { { ] swji4 pauotydn))) paddcoipuoy ayi 104 olpapy
000°008°2$ Pafoos uotiondoiddo 861 Ad |pucHDNISU] PUD JOB(Q Y4 J0f SWiIY pauoiidon
Ir>> DIV AT O m (L0 |-1MT S| 'sje
sE8| RIS E|8 2| © BEE |55
S0 R IBRZ|IC G| EIRAER(23
ORZ| 8|2 2|2%2| g | " |8
(viva 3718VIIVAV NO Q3sve) o2 2@ mal>|w% =z
G3ddVOIONVH ¥0d 180443 -0 3038 anv 3zis [ma5 | |\© |7 3 WYo0dd NV NOLLYISIS
o= = SADIANIS
G3ddVIIGONYH 3HL ¥0d SLid3N3d

NOILYDONA3 40 321440 3IHL A8 QIYILSINIWQY SWYHOOUd
¥3ANN G3ddYDIGNYH JHL ¥0d SIILITIGISNODSIY ANV SLIJIN3E 40 S3dAL
40 AYVWWAS

66

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

E\.




*paddodipuny 104 A)jp21y199ds syoelosd puny o} jorjuajod soy - ¢
"$J9Y40 yitm paddnoipuny sapn(out yoiym sydaloid papuny oy - 7
*paddooipuny ioj 4)jo313109ds s§odlosd papuny soy - |

(01-68 “1°d ‘v3s3 1 2¥1L) uaptyd
‘pauuLRIpUN z 4] paioa)bay 1o juanbuijag 10§ suonnilsu)
@i0) uuay 6uo-y pasroddng Ajjpoo-] puo CILI S

(1-v-zzz vonaag
‘pautuLSRpuUN r4 F4 L ‘606 " 1°d ‘L96] §° SiuswpuIWWY .:_::toaao
d1wou0d3) (13V.1S AV3IH uo) ybnoayy mojjoy

(ct-68 1°d

6961 30 42y uoyDInp] A1DpUOIg pun

. s Aipguawaig ‘| aji1) ) s91ouaby jouoyoonny
Ado1ay ydeads uo juads som (06'chs'se (0307 41 ussp(y?) poAtidag Ajjouotoonpg

"uolDINpa jp1oads uo juads som (5°869°ZZ8 /961 Ad
uoyoonp3 Asojpsuadwod) 3o NOISIAIG

NOLLYONa3
AYVCANOD3S ANV AYVLINIW3T3 40 AvIyng

"(205 uouass ‘A o} o
ann’ . ‘v91-88 *71°d) paddooipuny sayiQ puo papiniay
000°00E$ 36961 Ad 20} uounbiiqQ t 8 AN{DIUSH, 93 0] UODI99Y PUD UONEINPS
{pd15Aud us m«oo_o._n_ UOHDISUOWI(] PUD YOIDISIY
(pepuawp SD ‘ZOf UOHDIG
"000°008°2t$ ‘6961 Ad “°d 000001118 ‘6961 | | 8 ‘NI 3L ‘991-88 “1°d) uesp|1yD) paddodipuny o
40, suoyoudosddy °papuny a1am sid2losd ge| ‘8941 Yl uoyodnpg ug syddlosy uolipisSUOWaS( PuUo Y210ISIY
210959y jo NOISIAIQ
T2> |0 |0 Alm o m |vo|dming | sey
283| 2 3.2 2| ° |2R(32(08 |ebed
9.-.M T BRZ|F G| = |=EX|Z0135
Og2 =z 1z Z|392| 8 A2 77|87
(V1VQ 318VIIVAV NG Q3sva) IqE| T @ CIE al>|“® %
Q3ddVIIONVH ¥04 180443 0 3d0DS anv 3zis [mgS5 | |© |7 3 _ Wvelo0ud NV NOLLYTSIOFT
=< = SADIAY3S
Q3ddYIIANVH JHL ¥0d SLidaN3e
NOILYONG@3 40 331440 3HL AQ @IYIALSININGY SWYHO0¥d
43ANN G3ddYOIGNYH JHL 04 SIILITIGISNOGSIY ANV SLidaN38 40 SadAL
40 A¥YWWNS
OB
>~}
* t Eu

B o Ee e do S P A R S e 2 A s G e S yreiz o




G =

. »
4 L4
‘peddooipuny 404 A)jpayyi08ds so3l01d puny o Dusjod SDY - ¢
*$19440 yim paddodspuny sepajoul yoiym syoaloid papuny soy - z
*paddoorpucy o4 A||po15109ds s3o8losd papuny soy - |
‘poutuuapun z 9% (V-A 91311 ¥98-58"7i"d ‘VIAN)

Bunsa) "pun ‘Buijasunosy ‘acuoping

*paddoaipuny

J0 uoisn[oul o} 13j31 saujapInG 1ng paulwIapup) ¢ @

("¢t uoyoag
602°68 "1'd ‘5961 30 PV Sd1IUDWNY puD Sy
8y} O LOHDPUNO,J [DUDI{DN Yt pud ‘[|| 1|

'$98-58 “71°d 8661 Jo 42y uoDINp3 asudjaq
[ouoyDN) S@IIUDWNY Sy} PUD SiIy Y ul pup
spalqng [0o1313) Ul uoydnssuy Buruayibuang

‘PoutuLsiapup A 'l 1z

(0t-68 1'd
‘Y3S3 }1 2[411) SIDHAIDN [oUCHDNNSY] J9YIQ
puo ‘s)ooqixa| ‘sadinosay Aiiqi jooyog

‘peddodipuoy
105 uads (05°z8c$ Alasnwixoiddo gog Ad

(01-68 “1°d ‘v3S3 ‘A @ji1l) vonoanpg
0 syuauyindaqy 24045 Busvoyibuang

uoyniadoor) Aauaby 9i0iS 30 NOISIAIG

"siuodionind £07'G/y Butaies paddooipuoy sy 1oy
sidaloud zZp| uo juads som 000’065 Y1$ ‘8961 A< Butng

(01-58 1°d 'v3$3 "tit 2p1) (30vd)

S3D1A1ag pUD SJ3jUaY) UDKDZNPY Eo.cmEo_nn:m

Si9jud) Ainjuueiddng puo sun|d Jo NOISIAIG

(v3S3 ‘1 ops1L) uaappty) Asogoibiy

‘pauuiaiapun z z z "
IT>>» | 3 T =" O m |V | =-M|Ms .mmom
. - OO
283 |3 |B.E|1B 2| ° (B2 |22 |5m |lesog
=Cwv | > OMZI|IC _ a >3 ==
ORE (B |Z2 Z|=392| € |RAm (T (e
Qm = 1nO =z
(vlvQ 318VUVAY NO @3sva) SIE | T | m o>
Q3ddVOIANVH 304 L¥04d43 40 3d0Ds GNY 3zis| BB S ~ 3 WY90dd ANV NOILYSI93T
= z SIDIANIS

Q3ddVIIAONYH JHL 30Od SLid3N3a

NOILYINA3 40 31440 IHL A9 QIYILSINIWAY SWYHO0N

YIANN Q3ddVOIONYH JHL 04 SIWITIGISNOMSIY ANV SLI43N3E 40 S3dAL
d40 AYYWWAS

68

IC

Full Tt Provided by ERIC.

L

o h k4T etk Chikra L ey




*peddoaipuny to4 A|{po1j108ds sidaloid puny oy jprjudsed soy - ¢
*s19y10 yim paddnajpuoy sapnjous Yoiym s3o3josd papuny SO - 7
*peddoapuoy 104 Ajjoatj1dads spdaloid papuny soyy - |

*7961 @2uts pajjeiud uIq poy paddodipuoy gog Ge 2 (S1¥-£8 1'd 'V Butuinag puo jusudojaaagy
10 ‘sa3u1D4} (005°699 §° %E£°8 ‘2961 19qwadag jo sy L samoduoy) Buwuio:j pup juawdojdrag samoduoy

(012-88 1°d ‘€961 $°

15y UOHOINPZT |OUO}IDI0A) UOHDINPT [DUOIHDIOA

*Spasu |p133ds ui I 1 08
papuadxa som %E°E 30 000°0(L°9$ ‘£96L Ad Buting SWY903d
AYVYEIT GNV “TYNOILVYDOA “LINav 40 Av3dng
pauluuajapuf) € £ € € 8z (01$-£8 ™1°d) @dunjsissy aabnyay uogn)
*paddooipuny 104 £}|po1j133ds SI11ALDD pIptoddns (v£8°18 1°d)
aAny sa13uabo jooyds 2a|qibia swos jnq ‘spaau [ooyds l l 1 l 82 SD3ly 12§5DS1(] 10|0p pUD SD3IY PA}dIdYyY
|Ie #1j5uaq o} puny jooyds _o..o:om 0} saob uoijod0||y >__o._o10n_ ul :o_.«o..ono pud SJUDUIJUIDY {00YDG

(c8°18 ~1'd) Spaly 194sps1Q Jolop puo

‘woibosd
woibosd siyy J9pun PIONIISUOD UIIG IADY soary patoay A||DIapa Ul UOHIRLISUOY [OOYS

paddooipuny 10§ S§iun Maj ¥ "puny uoKONISUOI s Aduabp l l 1 { L |l sz N
[ouoo2npa [050] 8]ai51{3 j0 pod o S3WO3q UOL}OJ0| |y Soaly paiddjiy ©
Ajjpsopag ui adunisissy [0oydS J0 NOISIAIG
‘AL SIRLL ‘D961 JO Y Mmmmm..mw.ﬁunw
*pauIWIBPUN 4 V44 mo_:._w:tonn—_mw _o:ozow_:_.ww “r:._um
sayunpoddg |puolioanpg onb3 jo NOISIAIG
$3% A |3 3|F 8|5 |£2|28|3g[=0
283 | 0 |3o>|n 2| T |2C |2 |22 P
Om | B I18FZ|C G| = |27 |=Q |25
0zZ2 1312 z|292| C @ |T7 |27
(VLY@ 378VIIVAY NO 3sva) Ing|T @ CE 5| > |77 = .
03ddVDIONVH 303 18033 40 3d0DS ONV 3215 [ S5 N D= WVa90dd ANV NOILYTSI9FT
< =z ERIPHEN
Q3ddVIIONVH 3HL w._On_ S1!43N34
NOILYONA3 dJO 301440 IHL Ad G3Y3LSININGY SWYNO0ud
Y3IONN A3ddVIIANYH 3HL ¥0d SIILITISISNODS3Y ANV SLI43N3g 40 S3dAL
40 AYYWWAS
1 ‘ Um

E

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:




*paddoospuny 104 A|jpo1j109ds syoaloid puny o) josjuatod soy - ¢
*S13410 yi1m paddodipuoy sepnoul ydrym sioaloid papuny sop - 7
paddodipusy 10§ 4)j72¢192ds Sia2lo1d papuny soy - |

(62€-68 “1°d ‘V-Al 21311 19y uoyoonpy
pautuuatapuq 13yB1H) sjupig) sayuniiodd( jouorpanpy
¢ 8¢ P!y [01dudulg Judpmig jo NOISIAIG
NOILVONA3 ¥3HOIH dO Nv3uNe
*paddroipuny swos papn|oul , (06268 ‘111 3411 ‘19y uoypdNn]
Y21um 8961 Ad u! Siuspris 00D'00S PoILIoug € € 21s0g #jnpy) uoloINp3 disog 4|NPY
uo juads som )G 81 YOIUM jO ys[od .mw_wh:mu__m_:ww (62€-68 "Td | 2liLL
M > Y Yiim buijo 'G961 §° Ioy uonoonp3 13ybiH) uoijoonp]
swoibouid uo juads som 0Ee’069$ ‘1961 Ad Buing — s Buinui4uos puo SID1AIIG Ajuniuiucy
*A10411194 4203 04 00G'6$ puo D 'q (692-83 "1°d 'V-Al 21H1L
puo 031y opiINy ‘3j0ig YI02 24 PIHO|ID N(‘8ES 1 1 ye 2y uo1IN2§SUD)) puD S3J1AIBG A1DIJ1T)
Yitm 000 10°2$ som uoyoudoiddo g9y Ad aYyy 211q9nd) sed1a19g A1D1q1T] |OUCIHINEIISU) BIDIS
*A10311394 Y03 10§ OG/ ‘P$ (69288 “1°d 9-Al
puo **) °Q ‘031y ouang ‘104G ya03 1o} (G/'c7¢ l l t €€ 3]411 '19Y uDYONLSUOT) PUD SITIAISG A10iq1T])
Yiim 000°pSZ°1$ Som uonnnudoaddo gog1 Ad Ul peddooipuoy A|jod1sAy ay} 03 sadiA1ag A10igi]
x> |2 |2 dn | m |[ex|am(ng | spey
£330 |2 2|3 2|7 2F|22|08 owng
S_m| M oz = G| =z [=»|£6|55
=cw | > |OTMZ|C _4H| &7 a3 &> (23
SRE |8 |2 B|F5E| g |mB|" 7 |g
(VLYG 37789Y1IVAY NO @3Sv8) SmE | T |@ mool>
(3ddVDIGNYH 304 130443 40 3d0DS ANV 3215 | B85 N R WVaS0dd ANV NOWLYISIDAT
=< = S3DIAY3S
G3ddVOIAONVH 3HL 304 S1i43N3g

NOILYONA3 dJO 321440 3HL A9 GIUILSINIWAY SWVYHO0Ud
Y3ANN Q3ddVOIONYH 3HL 304 SIILITIGISNOLS3Y ANV SLid3IN38 40 S3dAl
40 AYYWWNS

70

Q

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

E




‘paddoojpupy soy A||0D1}103ds sjoalosd puny of [D14udj0d SO - ¢

*s13yjo yim paddooipuoy sapnjout ydiym sio3loid papuny Soy - 7

*paddooipuoy 10§ A{|p21§103ds syoalosd papuny SOH - |

Q3ddVOIANVH 3HL 304 SLIJAN3E

(62e-68 *1'd
ETUITEYET. I

poasiziepin ¢ & 'y-A 3l11]. “YH) du[o. |DuoDaTp3
(£82-68 “1°d ‘5961 §0 42y 2ouninsy|
pauuudiapun rA 4 6€ uDO"] JUBPNJS |DUCIOIOA [DUOHDN)
mucoﬂnam _Oco_uouo> ._O* WCUOI_ ﬂovaco.a:w
(01528 "1'd
pauwsajapun) 4 rA 6€ ‘2961 §0 1oy ddunisissy aabnjoy
puo uonpibiy) S3j1x3 ubqN) 04 SUDOT
(62€-68 “T'd ‘@Al 2B!L ‘V3H)
10:_5._0~01:: N N mm macoﬂnum omo__ou ._Ow mcoo.._ ﬂOOuCUuO:Q
(#98-68 *7°d ‘Q-Al 31311 ‘V3H 4q
pautuudidpun [ [ 8t papuswp so ‘|| 31} ‘YIQN) SuooT] 4uspnig
(D-Al 3131 "oy uouoonp3 saybiy
pautuLABpun [/ 8¢ 4q papuswi so (-] puo J-| S3PLL "Iy
AungioddQ o1wouod]) Apnig a0y 8631[0D

>> Al 4|7 O m ...“._..Nu “m ng ‘S§3y

ZE3| 2|3 2B 2|2 20|22 |22 |°o°d

SPm| m|Ga |2 G| = |<>»|£0|75
ORZ | 2 |Z27Z|3%2| € qm| Y57
(VLVQ 379VIIVAV NO a3sva) T2 2|F Ol 6| > (v° =
Q3ddVIIONVH 304 L¥0343 40 3d0DS GNV 3ZIS | MR 5 - Wy90¥d ANV NOLLVTSIOAT
< z $3DIAY3S

NOILYDNAT 40 3IDI440 IHL A9 GIUILSININGY SWYYH0Nd

¥3ANN @3ddYDIONYH FHL ¥0d SIILINGISNODSIY GNY SLI33N38 40 S3dAl
40 AYYWWAS

71

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

E\.




et £t gl - i s £ el

‘paddooipuoy 10} L|j0d1j109ds s39alosd puny o} jo1suatod SO - ¢
'S18yjo yjim paddodipuoy sapnjout yoym syoaloid papuny soy - 7
‘paddooipuoy 1oy £|j0d13109ds sydalosd papuny soy - |

paunwsajapupn € A4 (S£-06 "T'd ‘19 #0d ‘VQad3) sdso) 18yd0a}

(S€-06 “1°d ‘V0S 29§ ‘y Hod ‘yQd3) uousdonp]
6961 108 A (D3S14 ul [puolyoiado JoN € P JO P14 aYi 0} sSuosIag paytony m::uc._:<

1N3INJOT3A3C
TI3NNOS¥3d TTYNOILVYONA3 d40 nv:=ing

(6z¢-68 1'd
Buuuibaq ysni s1 woiboiy £ £p ‘J-A 21411 ‘VIH) |duuosiag uoyoonpy
19yb1y Butuipa} s04 sya3loay [p1o9ds vad3

(62€-68 "1°d ‘3-A 21311 ‘V3H)
pauluuaapun £ 4] jauuosiag uotjodnpy 48ybiY 104 swoibosy
Buguiosy wiaj -0y puo saynilsu| yad3

(62€-68 1°d
pauluuaiapun r Ly ‘J-A °l4!1 'v3H) |duuosiay uoypdnpy
19yb1y 104 woibory diysmojjag ajonpoiy yqads

N
g

(v98-s8 1'd

’ ’ a
pauluRjapup 4 ov Al 2111 ‘V3QN) sdiysmojjag ajonpoig
H10ddng abajj0D) J0 NIISIAIQ
pup swpiBoig 34onpoig) jo NOISIAIQ
I>> | A |U AT Q| m |[wa|am|ng | spe
Wm.ﬁw m m m w m © m_.d._-.-.ql.. mm M.Ium omwonw__
S.m| @ Z9Z|F G| = [25(30|35
5722 272|592| 5 @E[FT |37
(V1¥Q 318VIIVAY NO 035v8) Saz | = @ OB g > "7 -
Q3ddVIIONVH ¥0d 130443 40 340Js aNv 3zis | me S i - DR AN ORI
ox3 2 $301AN3S

Q3ddVIIGNVH 3HL ¥0d SLI1d3N3g

NOILYONA3 40 301440 IHL A8 GIYILSINIWGY SWVHO0Id

Y3IANN GAddYOIANVH IHL ¥0d SIAILIMNSBISNOLSIY GNY SLIJAN3G 40 S3dAL
40 AYYWHNS

R T NI

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

E\.




‘paddocipuoy 10 A1j021j199ds syoaloid puny o} joyudjod Sy - ¢
‘19440 yi1m paddooipuny sapnfoul yoym syoaload pspung soy -z
‘paddootpuny 104 £j|po1yt09ds siooload papuny Soy - ¢

03ddVIIGNVH 3HL ¥04 S1i43N38

(8-11 @111 ‘62€-68 “1'd ‘S961 0 42y uonoInpy
pautwaispun £ 8§ 19ybry) suswdojarag pup yo1pasay A10igiT
(3 ¥ uoud3g ‘01Z-88 *1'd
pauluisepun € 1S ‘€961 §O 19y UOHDONPT [DUCIIDIOA)
‘Butuiba] pup YoI1DaS8Y UOHDINPT [DUOHDIOA
(08¥-€8 1°d 49V iuswdojaraq apos)
pautuuiepun € 9§ {panijno1By) satajunon) ubiaiog uy ysioasay
(¥98-58 1°d ‘1A 2111 ‘8E61 §0 12V VIAAN)
peutuusispun ¢ ss S3lpn§ pup Yoinasay jusidojars(g abonbuny
(05£-68 “1°d
4q puo ‘0168 “1'd ‘IS 40 Al 3l#1 L Aq papuswo
paulwaapun 4 €8 SD ‘{£6-€8 “1'd) wniboiyq yoipasay arlipiadesy)
HOYvVasay 40 Nvaung
'saliiiond noaing pup pajlugns (S€-06 *1'd ‘@ '8 D s¥°d 'vad3)
sjosodoid jo Aj1jonb pup 1equinu uodn juspuadag t 6v sjubig) juswdojaraq jSuuosIa jpuolpINp]
=o10a8 uotioonps : sobitiogg [assosreg fosooonss
101§ Aq paysi|qoise saytond uodn juapuadaq €l 8 o211 m::uo%m_e:m.h‘_mo._n_ E&EW 2%8 umw
nVnWW % 0V ~d|m m m ma |2l AG|| sy
280 | 8 1B2|3 2| 7 |=F |22 |5m| ebed
Scm| 0 IB][Z|IFE G| = |=>» |80 55
oSl B 12 'S0 m |0AFP|IET
e ZzZ| 452 mt 197
(VLVQ 3I8VTIVAY NO G35V8) 32212 & °@ 5|5 |%° |7
oNE )
Q3ddVDIONVH ¥0d 140343 40 3d03§ anv 3215 | $2 3 ~ m WY00dd NV NOLLYTSIOANT
REBILY-EN

NOILYDONQ3 40 3D1440 FHL A8 QIYIALSINIWQY SWVYIO0Nd
Y3IGNN G3ddYOIONYH 3HL ¥Od SIILITIGISNODSIY ANV SLI43N38 JO0 S3CAL
40 AYYWWNS

73

Q
IC
PAruntext PﬁI by ERIC

-

N



A

AV OIS WO M AA T IR LTS

ALPHABETICAL INDEX

Adult basic education 37
Arts and humanities,
strengthening instruction 23
Attracting qualified persons
to the field of education 46

Captioned films for the deaf 4

College work study 38

Community services and coentinuing
education 35

Construction services 60 to 63

Cooperative research 53

Critical subjects, strengthening
instruction in 23

Cuban exiles, loans to 39

Cuban refugee assistance 28

Deaf-blind 3
Delincuent or neglected children 12
Desegragation 27

Early childhood education 5

Education personnel development
grants 49

Educational Opportunity grants 38

Educational talent 39

Educationally deprived 10

EPDA special projects for training
higher education personnel 43

Equal educational opportunities 27

rederally affected and major
disaster areas, construction
school 28

Federally affected and majo»
disaster areas, operation in 28

Graduate fellowships 40

Graduate fellowship programs for
higher education personnel 41

Guaranteed loans for college
students 39

Guaranteed loans for vocational
students 39

75

Handicapped children, preschool,
elementary and secondary 1

Head Start 12

Higher educational personnel,
graduate fellowships for 41

Higher educational personnel,
institutes and shori-term
training 42

Higher educational personnel,
special projects for
training 43

Information on education of the
handicapped 4
Instructional materials, school 21
Instructional media 4
International, research in
foreign countries 56

Language development research
and studies 55
Library research and development 58
Library resources, school 21
Library services to physically
handicapped 33
Library services, State
institutional 34
Loans to Cuban exiles 39

Manpower development 32
Migratory children 14

Personnel development 45 to 49

Physical education and
recreation 7,8

Physical educators, training of
handicapped 7

Recreation 8

Recruitment of personnel 4

Regional resource centers 5

Research and demonstration,
education of handicapped 8

Research and demonstration,
physical education and
recreation for handicapped 8

Research in foreign countries 56




J s s

ALPHABETICAL INDEX (Continued)

School construction of federally
affected and major disaster
areas 28

School library resources, text-
Lk ‘oks and other instructional
maierials 21

State Departments of Education,
strengthening of 19

State grant program for meeting
critical shortages 48

State school support for
handicapped children 2

Strengthening instruction in
critical subjects 23

Strengthening instruction in
the arts and humanities 23

Strengthening State Departments of
Education 19

Student assistance 38,39

Student loan 38

Supplemental educational centers
and services 2,15

Talent search 39

Teacher corps 47

Teacher training for
handicapped children 7

Textbooks, school 21

Training and recreational
personnel 7

Training of teachers of
handicapped children 7

Vocational education 6,30

Vocational education research
and training 57

Vocational students, guaranteed
loans 39

76




CATEGORICAL INDEX

Construction
ConStruction SErViCeS .. eeeeossescesssscccccssscsossssossccsons 60 to 63
Deaf-blind, Centers and services for «c.cececeececcccessscsccses 3
Educationally deprived . ccceeveeocecccesocrscocrssssccscccocoss 10
Federally affected and major disaster areas, construction school . 28
: Handicapped Children, preschool, elemortary and
N secondary educatlon Of covevevecsscssasonsans “eeeveessseces 1
: Research and demonstration, education of handicapped..cccoeeees 8
; Research and demonstration, physical education and
# recreation for handicapped....eeoeeeeeeecceosceccccccscscass 8
School construction in federally affected and major disaster areas 28
Supplemental educational centers and Services ceceececcecccccses 2,62
State school support for handicapped children....cccecceeececces 2,62

AT I TR R LT

Educational Services

Rtk

AT TR SRTREA

Adult basic education «cceceecesesscscsscccccscrscsccssrscosscs 37
Arts and humanities, strengthening instruction...cceoeeececcesen 23
Captioned films for the deaf....cceceevceeee ceeecesssecsseses oo 4
College WOrk StUAY «eeveeeeceeecococorcoossssscconosccssooses 38
Critical subjects, strengthening instructionin .cecceeecececeeces 23
" Cuban exiles, 10anS t0.ececvescosoeses ceeesssercene cecctecsens 39
Cuban refugee assistance....eceeeeeeececcccce ceeccerssessnnes 28
Deaf-DHNd «cooeeeecesrserccessssssssscssssossssssssscssscnssss 3
Delinquent or neglected children .c.ocvevecececeeccacecncannnss 12
Early childhood education «..ceeeecescccscccccocens eeesecsne .o 5
Educational Opportunity gramS cccececececes cessssseessesessnse 38
Educational talent .....oce.e ceresrereneaseaceotaes cescecanene 39
, Educationally deprived «.ccecevecccrceccscns cesecesessetiaseess 10
; Federally affected and major disaster areas, operationin........ 28
Graduate fellowshipS.eceeceeccccsoccoosccocccsse cecersscccness 40
Graduate fellowship programs for hlgher education personnel .... 41
Guaranteed loans for college studentS..ccceeceeccecscesceccccns 39
Guaranteed loans for vocational students «ccceccecececcccccoccns 39
Handicapped children, preschool, elementary and secondary...... 1
- Head Start cececececceccesccccoce T S 12
Instructional materials, school..ceceececcess Cevsesessseceeases 21
Instructional media «ceceeececccccoscccoccorssens cersvresccovsse 4
- Library resources, SChOOl . .cccceecesescocssvesscccceces csosse 21
Library services to physically handicapped «.cceceecceeccnccncs 33
Library services, State institutional «cocceeeerieoececcecccecenss 34
Loans to Cuban exiles .......................... cesesscscessss 39
? Manpower development and training «.ccceeececcececceccns cones 32
\ Migratory children ......ceeeeceecceceeseesocccccscsccocosans 14
| '
i




CATEGORICAL INDEX (Continued)

Educational Services, continued

Regional reSource CENters «ooeesecsesciossaocaraocessssconsces 5
School library resources, textbooks and other instructional

INALETIAlS « ccoveoososossscssrssssocssssossssossssosasses s 21
State Departments of Education, strengthening of c.ocoveveecocees 19
State school support for handicapped children.....ccceeeeccccess 2
Student aSSIStANCE v eeeecrsrsrscssssrscssrssssosrssrsescsccreces 38,39
Student 10aN c s cceseocecssrssssssssssssssssccssosessssosasessrs 38
3 Strengthening instruction in critical subjectS.cececccotssicnnoae 23
. Strengthening instruction in the arts and humanities ..ccoeeeeeces 23 N
% Supplemental educational centers and ServiCesS cciesecesosscsco s 2,15
Talent SEATCH oeoeeeococscsosssssssrssassstssscsesssossnsosscses 39
Texthooks, SCHOOl «ceeceeeectesssrccsoccsoaccnnccessocasoccns 21
Vocational education «ececeeseecectssscsssscosocscssssccccccese 6,30
Vocational students, guaranteed 10ans ... ccocevececocccccrccsese 39

Research

Captioned films for the deaf ... cooverereececirccacerneeceeces 4
4 Cooperative research .cecoeeeeciososcsosecrccooncansvononccee 53
International, research in foreign countries .....cccecevecccocses 56
Ipstructional media for the handicapped . .cocoeeeecoconcsceccces 4
Language development research and Studies csreecesecoccesasnans 55
Library research and development «...ccceceecoccrcnccscnceces 58
RECTEALION « o eoveesscsssoscsosorssssssssssssssccosescsosssnss 8
Research and demonstration, education of handicapped .. .ceeceeee 8
Research and demonstration, physical education and recreation
for handicapped . cceeeeeeesosssssssecsocsssscasososcsrscces
Research in foreign countriesS ....oeeeeccececrccccccaroscsconees
Physical education and recreation «.ceeeececcoeccnnccosecoccnes
: State school support for handicapped children......ooeceeececees
3 Vocational education research and training ...ceeeecescceccccees

3] L
-1 0o G

RL

Training of Personnel

Attracting qualified persons to the field of education .sceeeceecess 46
Captioned films for the deaf «...cocverecerccncrercnnceocccens 4
College WOrk StUAY «oeeecececoscncosaosssrcacanccrccsnenanes 38
Community services and continuing education....coccececccecee. 35
ConsStruction SErviCeS ceeeeceoscsssssssssrrssssvstsssssssccecs 60 to 63 -
Culsan exiles, 10anS t0 . ceveceerocasoescrsossccstossaccoscccnce 39
Deaf-blind, centers and services for ..coceceeeecccrrrocecnconees 3
DeSegragation. .ceacesscssscscsscsarsocossnsonsocsnsrorsosee 27
Fducation personnel development grants ..cceeececccccesccccncs 49
EPDA -institutes and short-term training for higher i

education PErSONNEL o veeeeesecorssocrscrsrescceccascsoscnns 12
EPDA graduate fellowship program for higher education

PErSONNEL ¢ vvveeecosrrssnsssnsasrorososssnrssssosoccnsace 41

78




CATEGORICAL INDEX (Continued)

Training of Personnel, continued

EPDA special projects for training higher education

persomel.0................0......0....‘..............00.

Equal educational opportunities. ceeceeecececececscsssocoassoras
Guaranteed loans for college students . .ceceeeeeeeeeccecacceoses
Guaranteed ioans for vocational students «..ceceeeeeceecsceacnss
Higher educational personnel, graduate fellowships for ..........
Higher educational personnel, institutes and

Short-termtraimng G 6 6 06066 060 0600 060 0 02 00 0060 000 0 000 00 00 00 0000

Information on education of the handicapped «..ccoceeeeereeeeees

Ins

tructional media for the handicapped «.cceevceveeecececcecens

Loans to Cuban €XileS ¢« ceceeeeceeeecccscocoscosecsnscsosoocaocses
Physical educators, training of handicapped. .. ccceeeeeceeececees
Personnel development .. ccceeeeeecececccaoscocassoccsoscsscsones
Regional resource centers ... .coeeeeeceescesecocscssoccccanss
Recruitment of personnel ...ceceeececeeeesososccescsnscoccccces

Sta

te school support for handicapped children....c.ceceeeeeeeeees

State grant program for meeting critical shortages......ccccuce..
Student assiStancCe «ceveeeeccescsecesssrsssscccssassssssccecaes
Student 10ans ceeveveeeesseevececossosasoscecsscscssssssccscess
Strengthening State Departments of Education......c.ccceveveessas
Supplemental educational centers and ServiCeS ceveeecceccccecans
Teacher COrPS ceveeveeeceserseocscsssscsscssccssesssssssccssces
Teacher Training for handicapped children «coveeeceeececcecees
Training of teachers of handicapped children.....cceeeceeccecees
Training and recreational personnel . c.cceeeeereeeccceccccooces
Vocational students, guaranteed 10ans ....ceeeereececceconnecens

GSA DC 69-.10997

79

43
27
39
39
41

4

39

45 to 49

48
38,39
38

19
2,15
47

39




